
MEMORANDUM 

Agenda Date: May 1,2009 

Date: April 14, 2009 
AgendaItem: 3 
Time: After 1O:OO am. 

To: Glenda Hill, Zoning Administrator 

From: Porcila Perez, Development Review Planning Staff 

Re: Renotice of Application 08-0367 to include the rear panels and gates 

On March 20, 2009 a public hearing was held for Application 08-0367, which was continued from 
a public hearing on March 6, 2009 per the Zoning Administrator's request for additional 
information. The applicant is requesting an Amendment to Coastal Development Permits 88-0599 
and 93-0258 to allow the construction of six- foot electric gates and fence. 

The additional analysis requested by the Zoning Administrator included: additional diagrams 
showing the required parking spaces with the alternative gate and fence design, and photos of a 
larger car parked in~space #2. The applicant provided staff with additional diagrams that included 
gates and panels at the rear of the structure, which were not noticed for a Coastal Permit. The 
Zoning Administrator remanded the proposal to staff for further analysis and to renotice the 
proposal to include the fence along the rear property line and the gate at the base of the stairs. 

The applicant seeks to prevent the public from cutting through the carport to access the 
pedestrian easement or vandalizing the property, this can be achieved by placing panels at the 
rear of the structure with a gate to access the 37 foot pedestrian easement and placing a gate at 
the base of the stairs, while still maintaining the function of an open carport. 

As previously stated, Variance 88-0599 was granted to reduce the required 20-foot setback 
between the right of way (Beach Drive) and the entrance of a carport without gates. Enclosing the 
carport with gates causes the spaces to function more as a garage. Variances to reduce the 20- 
foot setback to the face of a garage have been approved in locations where there is sufficient area 
outside of the traveled roadway or right of way for a car to pull off the road. However, this is not 
the case in this situation, where the right of way abuts the property line and the only area available 
for a waiting car that is not used as the traveled road is an approximately 3-4 foot sidewalk that is 
used by pedestrians. In addition, the gates do not meet Department of Public Works, Road 
Engineering criteria which requires a setback between the right of way and face of garage. 

The home is not a primary residence and is occupied only intermittently, the applicant has 
provided two alternatives to the original proposal, in both of which will enclose the carport only 
when the home is no being used. This reduces the number of times a car will stop in the road and 
block traffic to a very small number. Either alternative is superior to the original proposal. 
Alternative 1 proposes .to enclose space #I to provide an enclosed area for security when the 
home is not occupied while Alternative 2 proposes to enclose space #2. Based on the information 
submitted, if the Zoning Administrator chooses to approve the enclosure of the parking area, staff 
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would support Alternative 1 and no enclosure on parking space #2. By maintaining space #2 
open, alternative #I provides an area outside of the road for a car to pull off, while still providing a 
secured parking space off street. Parking space #I is more difficult to maneuver into and 
therefore is better suited as the enclosed parking area. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Based on the Coastal Development Permit findings, Residential Development Permit findings and 
revised Residential Development Permit Findings (Exhibit 2B), staff recommends: 

APPROVAL of Application 08-0367 to construct a fence and gate at the rear property line, a gate 
at the base of~fhe stairs, removable panel at space #I and the portion that rectifies the code 
violation, and 
DENIAL of Application 08-0367 to construct fence, panel or gate at the entrance to the carport for 
space #2. 

i 

Exhibits: 
2A. Revised Project Plans and Letter, dated March 10,2009 
28. Revised Findings 
2C. Conditions of Approval 
2D. Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination) 
2E. Staff Repert dated March 6 and March 20,2009 
2F. Copy of stolen vehicle report, dated 3/19/09 
2G. Letter from Dennis J. Kehoe, dated 4/17/09 
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Powers Land Planning, Inc. T RAN SMl TTA L 

DATE: Ami1 10 .2009 

SUBJECT: Nelson 

APPLICATION NO.: 08-0367 PERMIT NO.: 

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER: 043-072-01 

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL ATTACHED: 

Two Alternatives for gatedpanels 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

Hi Porcila, 

Attached are 2 alternatives for the gates and panels for you and Glenda to consider. 
Alternate 1 proposes to enclose space #1  for security when the house is not occupied and 
Alternate 2 proposes to enclose space #2 for security when the house is not occupied. 

Obviously, we are hoping to be able to allow one or the other area to be secured along the 
Beach Drive side. 

1607 Ocean Street, Suite 8 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060  
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Phone 831  -426-1 6 6 3  
Fax: 831 -426-1679 

Email: ron@powersplanning.com 
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Application #: 08-0367 
APN: 043-072-01 
Owner: BarbmaNelson 

Revised Coastal Development Permit Findings 

1 .  That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts, other than the Special 
Use (SU) district, listed in section 13.10.170(d) as consistent with the General Plan and 
Local Coastal Program LUP designation. 

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned RM 2.5 (Multi-Family Residential-2,500 
square foot minimum), a designation which allows residential uses. The proposed fence at the 
rear of the property, the removable panel on space #1, and gate at the base of the stairs are a 
principal pefmitteii use witliin the zone district, consistent with~the site’s (R-UH) Urban High 
Residential General Plan designation. 

2. That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions 
such as public access, utility, or open space easements. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposal does not conflict with any existing easement such 
as public access, utility, or open space easements or development restriction in that no such 
easements or restrictions are known to encumber the project site. The proposed panels, gate and 
fence will be located entirely on the subject property and will not encroach onto the 37-foot 
pedestri-an easement hated- adjacent^ to~~ttte rear of the~property. -&addition, access to~~the beach 
is located approximately 75 feet northwest up the street at Rio Del Mar State Beach. 

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and 
conditions of this chapter pursuant to section 13.20.130 et seq. 

This finding can be made, in that the fence is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood in 
terms of style, as fences in the area are of similar design. The development site is located on a 
prominent beach however, panels are proposed to be black iron gates of open design, which have 
been found to be consistent with Chapter 13.20 design criteria by the Urban Designer. A 
condition of approval has been included that the gates shall be maintained of an open design and 
color with any changes to be approved by the Urban Designer. 

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, 
standards and maps of the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use plan, 
specifically Chapter 2: figure 2.5 and Chapter 7, and, as to any development between and 
nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within the 
coastal zone, such development is in conformity with the public access and public 
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act commencing with section 30200. 

This finding can be made, in that even though the project site is located between the shoreline 
and the first public road, the fence will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or 
any nearby body of water because access is available approximately 75 feet northwest up the 
street at Rio Del Mar State Beach. Further, the project site is not identified as a priority 
acquisition site in the County Local Coastal Program. 

5. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program. 
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Application #: 08-0367 
APN: 043-072-01 
Owner: BarbaraNelson 

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in 
scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood where other fences 
are composed of an open metal design. Additionally, fences and gates are allowed uses in the 
RM 2.5 (Residential-2,500 square foot minimum) zone district of the area, as well as the General 
Plan and Local Coastal Program land use designation. Developed parcels in the area contain 
single family dwellings with metal fences and gates which are of an open design and made of 
metal. 
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Application #: 08-0367 
APN: 043-072-01 
Owner: BarbaaNelson 

Revised Residential Development Permit Findings 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in thatthe location of the six~foot high fence along the rear ofthe 
property and panel on space #I  will not interfere with sight distance for vehicles to turn on to and 
off o f  Beach Drive in a safe manner, in that the design of the fence meets County design criteria 
related to street intersection sight distance. The removable panel to be placed on space #I will 
only be in place when the home is occupied and by maintaining space #2 open, it provides an 
area for a car to pull of the road. 

The location of the fence along the rear property line, panel on space #I  and the gate at the base 
of the stairs on the property and the design does not contain any comers or pockets that would 
conceal persons with criminal intent as it is of an open design and a condition o f  approval has . .  
been_includedthat_k be-maintamed o~pen i n ~ ~ d e s i g n - ~ ~ ~  ~~ ~~~~~ ~ ~~~ ~~ ~~~~~~~ ~~~ ~~~~~ 

The design of the fence will not utilize an excessive quantity of materials or energy in its 
construction or maintenance, in that the fence is a relatively insignificant structure that is 
accessoIy to the residential use allowed on the property. 

The design and location of the fence, panel and gate will not adversely impact the available light 
or the movement of air to properties or improvements in the vicinity, in that the fence shall not 
exceed the six-foot height limit that would be allowed without a discretionary approval or a 
building permit. Furthermore, the fence is of open metal design that will be constructed to 
breakaway in compliance with Federal Emergency Management Agency requirements. 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

This finding can be made, in that the location of  the proposed fence along the rear property line, 
removable panel on space #1 and the gate at the base of the stairs and the conditions under which 
it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with the purpose of the RM 2.5 
(Residential Multi-Family, 2,500 square foot minimum) zone district in that the primary use o f  
the property will be residential, and a fence is a normal ancillary use in the zone district. Specific 
regulations for fencing and walls are contained in section 13.10.525. This proposal complies 
with the requirements and intents of that section, in that: 

. The fence dong the rear property line, removable panel on space #I  and the 
gate at the base of the stairs will be situated on the property in a manner that 
allows adequate sight distance for vehicles traveling along the roadway as well 
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Application #: 08-0367 
APN: 043-072-01 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

as entering and exiting the property, in that the fence is set back from the 
traveled roadway and the applicant has designed the fence to meet County 
design criteria related to street intersection sight distance. The panel on space 
# 1  is removable and does not exacerbate the sight distance condition that 
currently exists. In addition, the property will maintain space #2 as open on 
Beach Drive to provide an area for a car to pull off the road. 

The fence, panel and gate are made of an open design. In addition the fence 
will be set back from the street and allow adequate light and air to pass 
through to the street area and is made of an open design. 

The location of the fence and gate on the property and the open design of the 
fence and gate does not contain any corners or pockets that would conceal 
persons with criminal intent. 

~~~ ~~~ ~ ~- .~ ~~ . 

3 .  That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed fence along the rear property line and gate at the 
base of the stairs is set back from the road and allows adequate sight distance consistent with 

. road-standards~specified &the Gwaa l  Plan.  the project is loGated~irrthe-R-~m (Urban High 
Residential) land use designation. The removable panel on space # I  will not exacerbate sight 
distance as this is already constrained by the existing building and stairway. 

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County. 

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the 
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed fence at the rear of the property, removable panel 
on space #1 and gate at the base of the stairs will not generate any additional traffic on the streets 
in the vicinity, in that any associated electrical lights or gate motors do not create a significant 
draw on electrical utilities. Furthermore, the location of the fence at the rear of the property and 
removable panel on space # I  will not generate additional traffic, as space #2 within the carport 
will remain open on Beach Drive for cars to pull off the road. 

5 .  That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed 
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use 
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed fence and gate will be compatible with the visual 
character of the neighborhood due to its height, design, and location. The proposed black color 
and open design are typically used on fences that are found along Beach Drive. The proposed 
fence at the rear of the property does not alter or increase the density or intensity of residential 
use within the surrounding neighborhood. 
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Application #: 08-0367 
APN: 043-072-01 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

Conditions of Approval 

Exhibit 2A: Alternative 1 and 2, prepared by Powers Land Planning 

I. This permit authorizes the construction of a six-foot fence and gate along the rear 
property line and a gate at the base of the stairs, and the removal of railing on the rooftop 
and ladder up to the rooftop. This approval does not confer legal status on any existing 
structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically authorized 
by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including, without 
limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicantlowner shall: 

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to 
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official, if 
necessary. 

1. 

B. 

Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid 
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building 
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding 

~ ~~~~~~~~ ~~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~~~~ Balancp-BUe, ~ ~~~~~ ~~ ~~~~~ ~ ~~~~ ~ 

C. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off- 
site work performed in the County road right-of-way. 

11. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicantlowner shall: 

A. Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of 
the County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder). 

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning 
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans 
marked Exhibit “A” on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the 
approved Exhibit “A” for this development permit on the plans submitted for the 
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural 
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out 
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the 
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional 
information: 

B. 

1. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by 
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not 
been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing 
the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color 
and material board in 8 %” x 11” format for Planning Department review 
and approval of the Urban Designer. 
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Application #: 08-0367 
APN: 043-072-01 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

2. Revise plans to show a removable panel on space #1 and remove the panel 
on space #2. 

Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. 3. 

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the AptosLa 
Selva Beach Fire Protection District. 

C. 

111. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building 
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following 
conditions: 

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 
installed. 

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the 
satisfaction of the County Building Official. 

Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100 ofthe County Code, if at any time 

this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological 
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons 
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the 
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director 
if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in 
Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100, shall be observed. 

B. 

C. 
~ -during site preparation, excayation, or other ground disturbanceassociated with 

IV. Operational Conditions 

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose 
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the 
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County 
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement 
actions, up to and including permit revocation. 
All gates and panels installed below the base flood elevation shall be of 
breakaway construction as detailed in section 16.10.070(h).5.(vi) to allow for 
coastal flooding and prevent the accumulation of debris under or adjacent 
to the structure. 
No encroachment is permitted onto the 37 foot pedestrian easement. 
The fence and gate shall maintain an open design. The Urban Designer shall 
approve any changes to color and materials. 

B. 

C. 
D. 

V. As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval 
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless 
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including 
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set 
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Application #: 08-0367 
AF’N: 043-072-01 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent 
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development 
Approval Holder. 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D 

COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim, 
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, 
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense. If 
COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60) days 
of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the defense 
thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be responsible to 
defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure te notify or 
cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval Holder. 

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating ip the 
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

I .  

2. 

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required tapay or 
perfom any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved 
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder 
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the 
interpretation or validity of any ofthe terms or conditions of the development 
approval without the prior written consent of the County. 

Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant 
and the succcssor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant. 

COUNTY bears its own attorney’s fees and costs; and 

COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning 
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 

Please note: This permit expires two years from the effective date listed below unless a 
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the 
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or  other site 
preparation permits, or  accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the 
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the 
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit, 
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by 
the Planning Director. 

Approval Date: 

Effective Date: 
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Application #:  08-0367 
APN: 043-072-01 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

Expiration Date: 

Glenda Hill Porcila Perez Wilson 
Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planner 

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning 

Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code. 
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of 
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

Application Number: 08-0367 
Assessor Parcel Number: 043-072-01 
Project Location: 202 Beach Drive Aptos 

Project Description: Proposal to enclose the front and back of the carport with a combination of 6 
foot tall, fixed and portable panels/gates, to place a gate at the base of the stairway and remove 
unpermitted railing on top of the roof. 

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Barbara Nelson C/O Powers Land Planning 

Contact Phone Number: 831-426-1663 

A!- -~~~ Theqroposed ~~~~ ~ activityis not agroiect under ~~ CEQA GugeJnes Section 15378. 
B. - 
c .  - 

The proposeh~activ6 is not-subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15060 (c). 
Ministerial Proiect involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 
measurements without personal judgment. - -  

D. - Statutorv Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15260 to 15285). 

Specify type: 

E. - X Categorical Exemption 

Specify type: Class 3- New construction or conversion of small structure (Section 15303) 

F. 

Accessory structures such as garages and carports. 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

Reasons why the project is exempt: 

Date: 
Porcila Perez Wilson, Project Planner 
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STAFF REPORT 
EXHIBIT 2E 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING 
DATED MARCH 3 AND MARCH 20,2009 

- 1 7 -  



MEMORANDUM 
Agenda Date: May 1, 2009 - 
Agenda Item #: 3 
Time: A f t e r  1O:OO a.m. Date: March 13,2009 

To: Glenda Hill, Zoning Administrator 

From: Porcila Perez, Development Review Planning Staff 

Re: Additional information requested for Application 08-0367 

On March 6, 2009 a public hearing was held for Application 08-0367, which is a request for an 
Amendment to Coastal Development Permits 88-0599 and 93-0258 to allow the construction of 
six- foot electric gates and fence. The Zoning Administrator remanded the proposal to staff for 
further analysis. 

The additional analysis requested by the Zoning Administrator included: additional diagrams 
showing the required parking spaces with the alternative gate and fence design, and photos of a 

~~~ ~ ~ ~ 
~~ ~~ 

~~ largercar p a ~ e d  i~.space~ # 2 . 1 ~ ~ ~ ~  
~~~~~ 

Based on the submitted information, the diagrams show a substandard parking space #2 which 
does not coincide with the 8 %’ by 18’ parking space (County Code 13.10.554) that was approved 
on Exhibit A of Permit 88-0599. It appears that modifications to the stairs and storage space do 
not allow for the required 8 %’ width of a parking space. The photos show that the larger car, in 
this case the El Camino, does frt in the allotted parking space. However, the gate at the entrance 
cannot be closed and therefore without the fence at the rear the public could continue to trespass. 

Variance 88-0599 was granted to reduce the required 20-foot setback between the right of way 
(Beach Drive) and the entrance of a carport without gates. Enclosing the carport with gates 
causes the spaces to function more as a garage, which will reduce visibility for the cars pulling out 
despite the open fence and gate design. Variances to reduce the 20-foot setback to the face of a 
garage have been approved in locations where there is sufficient area outside of the traveled 
roadway or right of way for a car to pull off the road. However, this is not the case in this situation, 
where the right of way abuts the properly line and the only area available for a waiting car that is 
not used as the traveled road is an approximately 3 4  foot sidewalk that is used by pedestrians. In 
addition, the gates do not meet Department of Public Works, Road Engineering criteria which 
requires a setback between the right of way and face of garage. 

In conclusion, as shown in the revised diagrams, the proposed gates at both entrances will not 
close once the cars enter the carport area. Therefore, if the applicant seeks to prevent the public 
from cutting through the carport to access the pedestrian easement or vandalizing the property, 
this can be achieved by placing panels at the rear of the structure with a gate and placing a gate 
at the base of the stairs, while still maintaining the function of an open carport. 
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Subject: 
Page '2 of 2 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Based on the revised Residential Development Permit Findings (Exhibit 1 B), staff recommends 
Denial of Application 08-0367 for the portion that includes the gates and fence at the entrance to 
the carport, and Approval of Application 08-0367 for the portion that rectifies the code violation. 

Exhibits. 
1A Revised Project Plans and Letter, dated March 10, 2009 
1 6. Revised Residential Development P e m j  Findings 
IC. Staff Report 
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Powers Land Planning, Inr. 
Land Use and 

Development Consulting 

March IO, 2009 

~ ~~~ . ~ ~ ~~~~ ~~ ~~ 

County of Santa Cruz 
Planning Department 
Ann: Porcila Perez 
701 Ocean Street, 4Ih Floor 
Santa Cruz. CA 95060 

RE: 

Dear Porcila: 

Attached are 2 diagrams along with photographs that represent the proposed operation of 
the gates and panels and illustrate parking space #2. 

The key aspect of these panels and gates is for security at this vacation house. The 
prominence of this house makes it a target for vandalism and theft, so we believe that this 
proposal will be a good solution. One plan illustrates how the gates and panels function 
when the house is occupied (orange). The other plan illustrates the gates and panel 
locations in the secure position when the house is not occupied (blue). 

Regarding the parking space information that Glenda Hill inquired about at the Zoning 
Administrator meeting, we believe that space number 2 was approved as a substandard 
space with the 1988 Coastal Permit. It does not meet the minimum width of 7.5 feet for a 
compact space and never did; given the 6.5 foot width between the exterior support piers 
on the ocean side of the house and the stairway support piers. The proposed gates and 
panels will not reduce the functionality of parking space #2. 

The three attached photographs illustrate that space #2 can function with a long vehicle, 
such as the El Camino ( 1  7 foot length). The vehicle is just less than 6 feet wide and can 
maneuver into and out of space #2 with or without the gates and panels. (For 
comparison, a Volkswagen Beetle is 5.5 feet wide by 14 feet long.) This practical 
demonstration shows that even with the proposed security gate closed (typically used 
when the house is NOT occupied), that there is still sufficient room to allow the vehcle 
to be 100% parked on the property. With the security gate in the position at the perimeter 

202 Beach Drive, APN: 043-072-01 

~~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~~ ~~~~ ~~ ~~ ~~~~~~ ~~~~~ ~~~~~ ~ ~~~ ~ ~~~~~ ~~~~~ ~ ~~~ ~. 

1607 Ocwn Street, Suite 8 
Sonlo Crur,  CA 95060 
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County Planning Depart. ..it 
Perez 
APN: 043-072-01/08-0367 
3110109 
Page 2 of 2 

of the house (as would be the situation when the house is occupied), the parking space is 
much deeper than the required 1 &feet standard space requirement. 

The orange diagram illustrates the intent is to have the Beach Drive gate to space #2 
continuously open when the house is occupied. This eliminates the need to open and 
close the gate when the house is being used. When the house is unoccupied, the gate 
serves a similar function as shutters serve when houses are closed for a season. This 
operation eliminates the needtto close thegatebehindthe vFhiclGnd kEps the carport 
operating as it currently fimctions. 

We hope that this information adequately responds to the Planning Department questions. 
If there is any part that is unclear or that you believe may offer a better solution, please 
let us know so as soon as possible so that we may have an opportunity to prepare any 
modifications before the next Zoning Administrator meeting. 

Thank you for your review. 

Sincerely, 

-P- 
Ron Powers, AICP 

Attachments: Site Plan diagrams and photographs 

C'  Barbara Nelson and Jim Bradshaw 

Powers Land Planning, Inc. 
1607 Ocean Street, Suite 0 
Sonta Cruz, CA 95060 
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Phone 831-426-1663 
Fax: 831-426-1679 

Email: ron@powerrplanning.com 
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-.. 









Revised Residential  Development  Permi t  F i n d i n g s  

1 .  That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

This finding cannot be made, in that the location of the six foot high fence and gates along Beach 
Drive will not allow adequate room for vehicles to turn on to and off of Beach Drive in a safe 
manner. The subject parcel abuts the Beach Drive right of way, which at this location is the 

~~ n a r r o w a a t  ~~~ 3 lfeet wid-e, nd_seryes-_as thgn~tran!c%to theremainder-of the-p_ropertieEn Beach 
Drive. In addition the steep coastal bluff abuts Beach Drive right of way immediately to the 
north and therefore, there is no room for cars to pull off on that side. 

The subject parcel was constructed to 100 percent lot coverage with an open first floor carport. 
The fences enclose the carport create an inadequate space for a car to pull into while waiting for 
gates to open. The car will block any traffic on Beach Drive and pedestrians on the sidewalk. 

The parcel is shall0 sufficient room for two parking spaces, however the proposed 

~ 
~ ~ 

under which it would be 
ounty ordinances and the 

e and the conditions under 
th County ordinances and 

e carport to zero feet, as it 

e for a reduction to the 

. The subject property 
eled roadway is the 3-4 

sufficient area for a reduction to 

ce of the carport. Coastal 

arport; variance findings 

outside of the traveled 
roadway or right of way for a c 

the 20-foot setback to the garage entrance and similar findings could not be made. 

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the 
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity. 

This finding cannot be made, in that the proposed fence location may disrupt traffic on Beach 
Drive as there is insufficient area for a car entering or ex e property to pull off the road 
while the gates are opened or closed. In addition, the De t of Public Works Road 
Engineering Design criteria does nbt allow for gates closer than 18 feet from the edge of 
pavement as stopping in front of the gate will stop traffic along Beach Drive and block pedestrian 
access along the sidewalk. 

27 - 
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Application 08-0367 Staff Report 
Zoning Administrator Meeting Continued from 3/06/09 

Exhibit 1C 
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Staff Report to the 
Zoning Administrator Application Number: 08-0367 

Applicant: BarbaraNelson C/O Powers Land 
Planning 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

Agenda Date: March 7,2009 

Agenda Item #: 2 
Time: After 1O:OO a.m. 

~~~~ ~~~~~ 

~~~ ~ 

APN: 043-072-01 ~~.~~~~ ~~~~ 

Project Description: Proposal to construct two six foot tall electric gates and fence at the 
entrance of an existing carport and remove an unpermitted railing on top of roof. 

Location: Property located approximately 125 feet east of the comer of Beach Drive and Rio 
Del mar Blvd., at 202 Beach Drive, Aptos. 

Supervisorial District: Second District (District Supervisor: Ellen Pirie) 

~ ~ P e r m i t s R e g u i r e B ~ - ~ e n t ~ t o  Cogstal De~ejopen!  Pe~FAand Variance 88-0599 and a 
Residential Development Permit to allow a fence and gate to exceed-t iFtEe~frdfVard at the 
entrance to an existing carport, which has a zero foot front yard setback. 
Technical Reviews: None 

Staff Recommendation: 

Certification that the proposal is exempt 60m further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

APPROVAL of the portion of Application Number 08-0367 that describes the removal of 
the unauthorized railing on the roof level, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

DENIAL of the portion of Application Number 08-0367, that describes construction of 
two six foot gates and a fence, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

Exhibits 

A. Project plans H. Printout, Discretionary application 
B. Findings comments, dated 02/05/09 
C. Conditions 1. Letter from Aptos/La Selva Fire 
D. Categorical Exemption (CEQA Protection District, dated 8\21/08 

determination) .I. Project plans, dated June 2008 
E. Assessor's parcel map K. Comments & Correspondence 
F. Zoning & General Plan map 
G. Location map 

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060 

. .  

1 
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Application #~ 08-0367 
APT4 043-072-01 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

Page 2 

Parcel Information 

Parcel Size: 
Existing Land Use - Parcel: 
Existing Land Use - Sumounding: 

Planning Area: 
Land Use Designation: 
Zone District: 

J’rojwtAccess:~ ~ ~ . 

Coastal Zone: 

653 square feet 
Residential 
Residential 
Beach~Dri-ve 
Aptos 
R-UH (Urban High -Density Residential) 
RM-2.5 (Multi-Family Residential -2.500 square foot 
minimum) 
x Inside - Outside 

Appealable to Calif. Coastal Comm. Yes - No 

Environmental Information 

Geologidiazards 

Soils: 

Fire Hazard: 
Slopes: 
Env. Sen. Habitat: 
Grading: 
Tree Removal: 
Scenic: 
Drainage: 
Archeology: 

CoastaH~gh Hamr&fl-ood zone&pe instability across ~~ ~ .~~ Beach ~ 

Drive 
Purisima Formation (soil map index log), Elkborn-Pfeiffer complex 
(soil map index 136) 
Not a mapped constraint 
Essentially flat 
Not mappeano physical evidence on site 
No grading proposed 
No trees proposed to be removed 
Located adjacent to Rio Del Mar State Beach 
Existing drainage adequate 
Not mappeano physical evidence on site 

Services lniormation 

x Inside - Outside Urbaflural  Services Line: - 
Water Supply: Soquel Creek Water Distnct 
Sewage Disposal: Santa Cruz Sanitation District 
Fire District: Aptos/La Selva Fire District 
Drainage District: Zone 6 

Project Setting 

The property is located on the beach side of Beach Drive, adjacent to the Rio Del Mar Esplanade 
in an area known as “the islands”. This is the first property in a line of two and three stow 
homes, most ofwhich predate zoning and building pernit requirements. Most homes are built 10 
the properly lines and are considered significantly non-conforming due to the proximity to Beach 
Drive right of way. A 37-foot pedestrian public right of way is located adjacent to the property in 

- 3 0 -  
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Application f l :  08-0367 
APN: 043-072-01 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

Page 3 

the rear of the parcel. The subject parcel abuts the Beach Drive right of way, which at this 
location is the narrowest, at 31 feet wide, and serves as  the entrance to the remainder of the 
properties on Beach Drive. 

The property is subject to coastal wave run up (V-zone) and was constructed to comply with 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) requirements by having an open, non- 
habitable first floor. The area and subject property is also subject to potential slope instability 
from the steeply sloped coastal bluff located across the street on the north side of Beach Drive. 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ Parcel~&s!ery ~~ .~~~ 

The existing three story residence was constructed with Permji 88-OS99 for a Coastal 
Development Permit and Variances to reduce the required 20 foot kont yard setback to the 
entrance ofthe carport to zero; reduce the required 15-foot front setback to the walls of the house 
to zero; reduce the required 15-foot front setback to the walls of the house to zero; reduce the 
required 1 5-foot rear yard to zero; reduce the required 7-fOot side yard to zero; increase the 
maximum 0 foot north and south side yard wall heights to about 25 feet; increase the maximum 
allowed lot coverage to about 100%; and increase the maximum allowed building envelope. 

~~~~~ h _ l ~ 9 3 ~ l h e a p p l ~ c a n ~ u ~ ~  to~.scognji_ze the addition~~of an-gr conditioningheating ~ unit on the 
roof and to revise condition of approval 1.F. for Permit 88-0599, whichrequired that an enclosed 
area off the deck which was proposed to be a solarium not exceed 70 square feet, so that it would 
not be an adequate size for a bedroom. The home was approved as a one bedroom as there is 
insufficient area to provide the required three parhng spaces for a two bedroom home per 
County Code 13.10.552. The applicant requested an Amendment under Permit 93-0258 to delete 
the 70 square foot limitation to allow a two bedroom home and to recognize the air 
conditioningheating unit on the roof. The third parking space was to be provided within the 37’ 
pedesbian walkway. The request for a two bedroom and a third off-site parking space was 
denied because the parking ordinance does have provisions for residential uses to provide 
required parkmg spaces off-site, and the establishment of a parking space within a dedicated 
public walkway would conflict with use of the area by the public. The air conditioningheathg 
unit on the roof was approved with the equipment to be painted to match the tile on the top of the 
roof to mitigate for visual impact to the neighbors. Subsequently, building pennit 91561 was 
issued for the single family dwelling and finaled on July 30,1993. 

In January 2008, a complaint was filed and follow up by code compliance staff verified that an 
unauthorized third story roof top deck was constructed, which included railing, a hot tub and 
ladder from the second story deck for access. 

On August 7,2008 the County of Santa CIUZ accepted an application to construct two six foot 
tall electric gates and fence at the entrance of an existing carport and to rectify the code 
compliance issues by removing the railing at the top of the roof and the hot tub. 

Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

The subject property is a 653 square foot lot, located in the RM-2.5 (Multi-Family Residential - 
2.500 square foot minimum) zone district, a designation that allows residential uses and is  

- 3 1 -  
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Applicalion #:  08-0367 
A P N :  043-072-01 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

Page 4 

consistent with the s i t e 3  (R-UH) Urban High Density Residential General Plan designation 

The applicant is seeking to install two six-foot iron gates and fence at the front of the carport to 
stop the public from cutting though the open lower floor of the building to access the beach. 
County Code 13.10.323 requires a 20-foot minimum front yard setback to the entrance Of a 
carport OJ garage. In 1988, the subject property was granted a variance to allow an open carport 
that has no setback from the front property line or from Beach Drive. The currently proposed 
fence effectively encloses the carport. An enclosed structure on the property line is not in 
conformance with the Zoning Ordinance. 

~~ ~ 

~ ~ ~ 

~~~ ~ - _ _ ~  ~~ ~ ~ ~~ 

The second element of the proposal, to remove the railjni-on the roof in order to rectify a code 
1 .  

violation, is in conformance with the Zoning Ordinance. 

Local Coastal Promam Consistency 

The proposed six foot fence and gates are not in conformance with the County‘s certified Local 
-Coastal Program. General Plan PolicyLCP 7.7.26 allows property owners to erect barriers to 
discourage public encroachment upon private properiy while ensuring that beach access is  
protected. However, the gates and fence proposed at the front of the property create a hazard to 

~ the-public ushg-tbeXLfoot pedeestriameasement localedalthe rear of the property in that the 
gates cannot close without a vehicle driving onto the easement. In addition, the need to drive 
ontQ the 37 foot pedestrian easement to properly use the gates is in conflict with General Plan 
Policy/LCP 7 . 7 ~  and 7.7.10, which requires that beach and pedestrjan access be maintained and 
protected. 

The second element of the proposal, to remove the railing on the roof in order to rectify a code 
violation, is in conformance with the Local Coastal Plan. 

Analysis 

The proposed gates enclose the.carport, which was approved as an open structure under Coastal 
Development Permit and Variance 88-0599 and athird parking space on the pedestrian easement 
was subsequently denied under Amendment 93-0258. The carport abuts the Beach Drive right of 
way, which creates two difficulties. Firstly, a car waiting for the gates to open in order to enter 
the property would block traffic on Beach Drive, as there is no space on the road for a car to pull 
off the road to open and close the gates or for cars to pass. County of Santa cruz Department Of 
Public Works roads engineering staffhave commented that the gates are not in compliance with 
County Design Criteria which require an 18 foot setback between gates and the edge of 
pavement. The setback is necessary to avoid traffic conflicts and interference with pedestrians on 
the sidewalk. 
Secondly, the location of the fence on the property and the design of the fence do not allow 
sufficient room for the gates to be closed when the cars enter the carport area. The parcel is 22 
feet deep at it’s maximum. This length, combined with a parking space requirement of 18 feet 
per County Code 13.10.525, does not allow for a properly functioning gate. In order for the gates 
to be closed a car must drive onto the 37’ pedestrian easement at the rear. This creates a hazard tO 

the general public and neighbors whom might be using the pedestrian walkway lo access the 
beach. A request for a third parking space, which similarly involved a car encroaching onto the 
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APN: 043-072-01 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 
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easement, was denied in 1993 

The applicant seeks to erect the gates to discourage the general public from cutting through the 
open carport area to access the beach. Staff believes that erecting a stationary fence at the rear of 
the carport that i s  compliant with FEMA regulations is an effective alternative that would serve 
the owner’s purpose and would not result in blocking traffic on Beach Drive OJ encroachment 
onto the pedestrian easement. 

The applicant seeks to resolve code compliance issues that are related to the third story roof that 
has been -converted to~~a-de&with~ r-ai-ling,~~which contains-a-hot tub and~is-accessed-by a 1 adder. 
If the Zoning Administrator denies the proposed six foot gate and fence, staff recommends that 
the Zoning Administrator remand the code violation back to Code Compliance staff. 

Conclusion 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is not consistent with all applicable codes and policies 
of the Zoning Ordinance and General P ldLCP.  Please see Exhibit ”B” (”Findings”) for a 
complete listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 

SkafCRecommeij&ation ~~~~~~ 

. Certification that the proposal is exempt from fiutber Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

APPROVAL of the portion of Application Number 08-0367 that descnbes the removal 
of the unauthorjzed railing on the roof level, based on the attached findings and 
conditions. 

. DENIAL, of the portion of Application Number 08-0367, that describes construction of 
two six foot gates and a fence, based on the attached findings and conditions 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on Tie and available 
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 
the administrative record for tbe proposed project. 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

Report Prepared By: Porcila Perez 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz CA 95060 
Phone Number: (831) 454-5321 
E-mail: plnl 1 O(@co.santa-cruz.ca us 
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Applicalion tl 08-0367 
APN 043-071.01 
Owner Barbara Nclson 

Coastal Development  P e r m i t  Findings 

I .  
Use (SU) district, listed in section 13.10.1 70(d) as consistent with the General Plan and Local 
Coastal Progmn LCP designation. 

This-finding.can be made, inthat lhe~property ~ ~~~~~ is zoned RM-2.5 -~ (Multi family residential), a 
designation which allows residential uses. The proposed gates, fence, Zi&iemoV~~Of existing 
railing are principal permitted uses within the zone district, consistent with the site’s R-UH 
(Residential- Urban High) General Plan designation 

2. 
such as public access, utility, or open space easements. 

This finding cannot be made for the gates and fence in that the gates will create a conflict with 
the pedestrian easement that is located at the rear ofthe property adjacent to the beach. This is 
d u e t o . t h ~ i n a d e q u a t ~ ~ c e ~ u n d e r  &ehou_se for a car to pull in while _ _ _ _  gates are open, without the 
car driving onto the public easement. A parking space is defined by County Code~T3-:1~0.554(a)l 
as 8.5 feet by 18 feet long. The property is approximately 22 feet long in the area where the car 
will park, and the gate is approximately 9 feet long. Therefore, in order for the gates to close 
after a car enters the carport, the car will need to d ~ v e  onto the pedesbian easement at the rear, 
which creates a hazard to the general public and neighbors. 

The finding can be made to remove the railing on the roof level, which will not conflict with any 
easements of resbictions. 

That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts, other than the Special 

That  the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions 

.~ 

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and 
conditions of this chapter pursuant to section 13 20.130 et seq. 

This finding can be made for the removal of the railing, which brings the structure into 
conformance with County Codes. 

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, 
standards and maps of the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use plan, 
specifically Chapter 2: figure 2.5 and Chapter 7, and, as to any development between and 
nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within the 
coastal zone, such development is in conformity with the public access and public 
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act commencing with section 30200. 

This finding cannot be made, in that the project site is located between the shoreline and the first 
public road and is not in conformance with General Plan and Local Coastal P J O ~ ~  policies 
regarding public access as follows: 

The gates do not conform to General Plan Policy/LCP 7.7.26, which allows property owners to 
- 3 4 -  
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Application #~ 08-0367 
A P N :  043-072-01 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

erect barriers IO discourage public encroachment upon private property while ensuring that beach 
access is protected. The gates and fence proposed at the front of the property create a hazard to 
the public using the 37 foot pedestrian easement locaied at the rear of the property in that the 
gates cannot close without a vehicle driving onto the easement. In addition, the need to drive 
onto the 37 foot pedestrian easement to properly use the gates is in conflict with General Plan 
Policy/LCP 7 . 7 ~  and 7.7.10, which require that beach and pedestrjan access be maintained and 
protected. 

The gates are not in conformance with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act section 302 12@)3, which 
allows for improvements to any structure which do not block or impede public access, in that a 
~vehidemust encroachonto t l x37~  foot pedestrian-easement in-~ader to~wse the-gates.Briving 
onto the easement may block public access and create a hazard. Further, Beach Drive is at it's 
nmowest at this location. A car stopped in the road waiting for gates to open will block traffic 
on this coastal road which gets significant traffic during spring and summer beach season. 

The finding can be made to remove the railing on the roof level, which conforms to the GP/LCP 
and has no negative impact on public access, recreation, or service to visitors. 

5 .  That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program. 

TEkfin~Clfiig ~CatmOl%e m3de;inThat thx-prop~ed gates wilhot beirrconF8Rnanewith -General 
Plan Policy/LCP 7.7.26 allows property owners to erect barriers to discourage public 
encroachment upon private property while ensuring that beach access is protected. The gates and 
fence proposed at the fi-ont of the property create a hazard to the public using the 37 foot 
pedestrian easement located at the rear of the property in that the gates cannot close without a 
vehicle driving onto the easement. In addition, the need to drive onto the 37 foot pedestn'm 
easement to properly use the gates is in conflict with General Plan Policy/LCP 7 . 7 ~  and 7.7.10, 
which requires that beach and pedestrian access be maintained and protected 

The finding can be made to remove the railing on the roof level, which Is in conformity with all 
provisions of the LCP. 

Variance Fin dings 

2. That the panting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of zoning objectives and will not be mate~ially detrimental to public health, safety, or 
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity. 

This finding cannot be made, in that enclosing the carport on the front abutting Beach Drive will 
create a hazard to the public. The fences enclose the carport creating two conditions: 1)  
inadequate space for a car to pull into while waiting for gates to open. The car will block any 
traffic on Beach Drive and pedestrians on the sidewalk and 2) once the car pulls in, the car will 
inbude onio the pedestrian easement waiting for the gates to close. The location of the fence 
and the design of the fence does not allow sufficient room for the gates to be closed when the 
cars enter the carport. The parcel is 22 feet deep at it's maximum and the gates are 
approximately 9 feet long; this does not leave room for an 18 foot long parking space beyond the 
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Application n: 08-0367 
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Owner: Barbara Nelson 

gate (County Code 13.10.525). In addition, in order for the gates to be closed, a car would need 
to drive onto the 37’ pedestrian easement at the rear to allow sufficient room for the gates to 
close. This creates a hazard to the general public and neighbors-whom might be using the 
pedestrian walkway to access the beach. 

Residential Development Permit Findings 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
midingarworkinginthe neighb~orhood.~rth~e~generalpYhlic, and-wil!~_not result %I 

inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

~ ~~~~ 

This finding cannot be made, in that the location of the six foot high fence and gates along Beach 
Drive will not allow adequate room for vehicles to turn on to and off of Beach Drive in a safe 
manner. The subject parcel abuts the Beach Drive right of way, which at this location is the 
narrowest, at 3 1 feet wide, and serves as the entrance to the remainder of the properties on Beach 
Drive. In addition the steep coastal bluff abuts Beach Drive right of way immediately to the 
north and therefore, there is no room for cars to pull off on that side. 

The subject parcel was constructed to 100 percent lot coverage with an open first floor carport. 
The fences enclose the carport creating two conditions: 1) inadequate space for a car to pull into 
while waiting for gates to open. The car will block any traffic on Beach Drive and pedestrians on 
the sidewalk and 2) once the car pulls in, the car will intrude onto the pedestrian easement 
waiting for the gates to close. 
allow sufficient room for the gates to be closed when the cars enter the carport. The parcel IS 22 
feet deep at it’s maximum and the gates are approximately 9 feet long; this does not leave room 
for an 18 foot long parking space beyond the gate (County Code 13.10.525). In addition, in order 
for the gates to be closed, a car would need to drive onto the 37’ pedestrian easement at the rear 
to allow sufficient room for the gates to close. This creates a hazard to the general public and 
neighbors whom might be using the pedestrian walkway to access the beach. 

The location of the fence and the design of the fence does not 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

This finding cannot be made, in that the location ofthe proposed fence and the conditions under 
which it would be operated or maintained will be not be consistent with County ordinances and 
zone district regulations that require a 2O-foot setback to :he entrance of :he carpor(. Coastal 
Permit and Variance 88-0599 allowed a reduction to the entrance of the carport to zero feet, as it 
would be unobstructed open area. The gates will enclose the open carport; varjance findings can 
not be made for the enclosure. Specific regulations for fencing and walls are contained in seclion 
13.10.525. This proposal does not comply with the requirements and.intents of that section, in 
that: 
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Application #:  08-0367 
APN: 043-072-01 
Owner: BarbaraNelson . The fence will be situated on the property in a manner that it does not allow 

adequate sight distance for vehicles traveling along the roadway as well as 
entering and exiting the property, in that the fence is not set back from the 
traveled roadway. Beach Drive traveled roadway is located immediately 
adjacent to the'sidewalk that abuts the subject property, therefore, there is no 
area for a car to stop and open or close the gates. 

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 
any specific plan which has been adopted for the qea. 

This finding c m & e  rna+dhat thgproposedgates~will noibein confm-ace with General 
Plan Policy/LCP 7.7.26 allows property owners to erect bamers to discourage public 
e n c r o a c h k t  upon private property while ensuring that beach access is protected. The gates and 
fence proposed at the front of the property create a hazard to the public using the 37 foot 
pedestrian easement located at the rear of the property in that the gates cannot close without a 
vehicle driving onto the easement. In addiiion, the need to drive onto the 37 foot pedestrian 
easement to properlyuse the gates is in conflict with General Plan Policy/LCP 7 . 7 ~  and 7.7.10, 
which requires that beach and pedestrian access be maintained and protected, 

4. That  the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the 
~ aeeeptabklevel of+m%eon~thes&eets~ i~wkgyicinity.~~-- : ~~~~ ~ ~~~~ ~ 

This finding cannot be made, in that the proposed fence location may disrupt traffic on Beach 
Drive as there is insuficient area for a car entering or exiting the property to pull off the road 
while the gates are opened or closed. In addition, the D e p m e n t  of Public Works Road 
Engineering Design criteria does not allow for gates closer than 18 feet from the edge of 
pavement. This is because stopping in front of the gate will stop traffic along Beach Drive and 
block pedestrjan access along the sidewalk. 

1n 
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Application # 08-0367 
APN 043 072-01 
Owner Barbara Nelson 

Action Date: 

Effective Date: 

Expiration Date: 

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the P l h g  

Commission in accordance with chapter.18.10 of ibe Santa CNZ County Code. 

~ ~ 
~ ~~~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~~ ~ ~ ~~~~ ~~~ ~~~~~~~ ~~ ~~~~ 

- 3 8 -  
L l  

- 10 EXHIBIT C 



CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 
determined that it  is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of 
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

Application Number: 08-0367 
Assessor Parcel Number: 043-072-01 
Project Location: 202 Beach Drive 

~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~ ~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~ 

Project Description: Proposal to construct a six foot fence and two six foot electric gates witbin 
the required front yard setback 

Person or  Agency Proposing Project: Barbara Nelson C/O Powers Land Planning 

Contact Phone Number: (831) 426-1663 

A. - The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified ~~~~~ under ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ CEQA Guidelines ~~ 

Section 15060 (c). 
Ministerial Proiect hvolving only the use of fixed standards or objective 
measurements without personal judgment. 
Statutofv Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15260 to 15285). 

~~~~ 
B. - 

c. - 

D. - 

Specify type: Projects which are disapproved (Section 15270) 

E. x Catezorical Exemption 

Section 15301, Existing facilities 

F. 
The proposal is to remove railing and to construct gates and fencing at an existing single family 
dwelling. 

In addition, none of the conditions desnibed in Section 15300.2 apply to this project 

Reasons why the project is exempt: 

Date: 
Porcila Perez, Project Planner 
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Zoning Map 
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Location Map 
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C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z  
D i s c r e t i o n a r y  A p p l i c a t i o n  Comments 

Project Planner: Ma r i a  Perez 
Applicalion No.: 08 - 0367 Time: 11 :2?:14 

D a t e :  February 2 4 .  2009 pr'lnt AA\ 
APN: 043- 072-01 Page: 1 

Environmental Planning Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 29. 2008 BY ANTONELLA GENTILE ========= _ _  ____ - __ _ _  - ___  _ _  _ 
No completeness comnents. 

Environmental Planning MirceUaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 29. 2008 BY ANTONELLA GENTILE ========= ______-_  - _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _  
Conditi on'of  approval^: A ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ g a t ~ - s a n ~ a ~ e l ~ s ~ ~ j ~ n s ~ a U ~ d ~ - ~ ~ ~ t h e ~ b a s e  f lood elevat ion 
shal l  be o f  breakaway construction as deta i led i n  section 16.10.070(h).5.(v~) t o  a l -  
low for coastal f looding and prevent the accumulation of debris under or adjacent t o  
the structure. ========= UPDATED ON DECEMBER 22. 2008 BY ANTONELLA GENTILE =-======= 

Engineering calculations w i l l  be reviewed during the bui ld ing application process 

Code Compliance Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOTYET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

Approved application 08-0367. which address the code violat ions.  Property Owner i s  
~~~ also ~ required t o  pay any code cost associated with the notice of violation. (LM) 

NO COMMENT 
_ ------ _-- _-- --- -- HtDTWON~ ~ A U G U S T ~ - 2 8 ; - 2 ~ ~ y ~ ~ R ~ ~ R J G A C - ~  =~===E=:=~-.~-- ~~~ 

Code Compliance Miscellaneous Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOTYET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 29. 2008 BY LAURA MADRIGAL ========= _______  _ _  __ _______  
NO COMMENT 

Dpv Road Engineering Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 28. 2008 BY ANWARBEG MIRZA ========= _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _________  
1. The gate i s  not allowed as shown a s  vehicles stopping i n  f ron t  o f  the gate shal l  
block t r a f f i c  on Beach Dr. A minimum o f  18 feet  from the edge of pavement along the 
Beach Dr t o  the face o f  gate i s  required. Show deta i ls  as necessary. 

Dpw Road Engineering Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 28, 2008 BY ANWARBEG M I R Z A  ========= 
_ _  - _ _ _ _  _ _  - - - __- - _ _  
NO COMMENT 

Aptos-La Selva Beacb Fire Pro1 Dist Completeness C 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOTYET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT NAME:Aptos/La Selva f i r e  Dept 
A l l  f i r e  Department building requirements and fees w i l l  be addressed i n  the Building 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 26. 2008.BY E R I N  K STOW ========= - -__--_-- _-_ _ _-__- 

- _  Exhibit I 
- 4 4 -  
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Project Planner: M a r i a  Perez 
Application No.: 08- 0367 

APN: 043-072-03 

Discretionary Comments - Continued 

Date: February 2 4 .  2009 
Time: 11 :27 :14  

Page: 2 

Permit phase 
Plan check i s  based upon Dlans submit ted t o  t h i s  o f f i c e .  Any changes or a l t e r a t i o n s  
s h a l l  be re-submit ted.  f o r '  review prior t o  c o n s t r u c t i o n  

Aplos-La Selva Beacb Fire Pro1 Dkl Miscellaneous 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOTYET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 26. 2008 BY E R I N  K STOW ========= _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _  _---___ 
NO C@lMNF~~~-~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~~~ ~~~~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

^ ^  
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Aptosna §elva Fire Protection District 
6934 Soquel Drive * Aptos, CA 95003 

Phone# 831-685-6690 -Fax ff 831-685-6699 

August 21.2008 

Planning Departmenl 

Atlention: Maria Porcila Perez 
701 Ocean Street 
Sanla Cruz, CA 95060 

-~ €ewity o S m i a  G w t ~  ~ 
~ ~ ~.~~~ ~ 

Subject: APN: 043-072-01 I Appl #OS-0367 
202 Beach Drive 

Dear Ms. Perez: 

AptosfLa Sek~Fire-BepaFkRwt hs-rev~iewecLlh%planShX  the^ abovecited project  and^ has -no 
objections as presented. 

A plan review fee of $5O.M) is due and payable to the Aptos/La Selva Fire DeparhTlent 
PRIOR TO APPROVAL of building application. Reminder: the  enclosed Permit/SeTvice 
Fees form must be submitted to the Aptos/La Selva.Fire Department at t i m e  of payment. 

Any other requirements will be addressed in the Building Permil phase. 

Plan check is based upon plans submitted lo this office. Any changes or alterations shall be re- 
subm'itted for review prior to construction. 

In order to obtain building application approval, recommend you have the DESIGNER add 
appropriate NOTES and DETAILS showing the lollowing information on the plans that are 
submitted for BUILDING PERMIT. 

ELECTRONIC CONTROL: Security Gates equipped with electronic control devices shall 
have an approved fire department override key switch installed. PROVIDE a "Knox" 
Key Switch. Authorization forms for ordering the Knox Key Switch can be obtained 
directly at the Fire Department at 6934 Soquel Drive in Aptos. 

F A R  SAFE OPERATION PROVISION: AU electronically controlled security gates shall 
be provided with manual override to allow operation of the gate during power outage. 

0 

0 

0 GENEFUL REQUIREMENTS: 

1.  access gates shall be a minim._46-f 2 feet wider than the required access road 
When open, .gates shall nor obstruct any portion of the requJred access width. 

---AT..-.. _- Ay;.707.r~T, rrr;rlth - 1 %  Exhibi 



APN.  043-072-01 
AFPL. # 08-0367 
PAGE 2 of 2 

2 Gates shall be adequately supported to prevent dragging. 

3. Gates shall be operable by one person. 

4. Gates may swing in either direction and shall be open a full 90 degrees. Sliding 
gates shall slide parallel to the security fence. 

5. All gates shall remain in the open position when not attended or locked, or when 
electronic fire department key switches has activated. 

6 .  Overhead gate structures shall have a minimum of 15 feet vertical dexance 

AptodLa Selva Fire Protection District 

cc: Barbara Nelson 
202 Beach Drive 
Aplos. CA 95003 

CC Powers Land Planning 
1607 Ocean Street Suite 8 
Santa Cruz. CA 95060 

- 4 7 -  
- 1 9 -  



Aptos/La Selva Fire Protection District 
6934 Soquel Drive - Aptos, CA 95003 

Phone # 831-685-6690 - Fax # 831-585-6699 

DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION FEE 

X 1 HOURS = FEE: $ 5 0 . 0 0  RATE: $ 5 0  

TOTAL DUE: $50.00 

Fire  D e p t .  Dee  Only 

DATE P A I D :  INITJALS: 
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1 

Maria Perez 

From: jpdpg@comcast.net 

Sent: 
To: Maria Perez 

Subject: 08-0367 (") 202 Beach Dr. 

~ ___~ 
Wednesday, March 04,2009 7:25 PM 

Dear Ms Maria Perez, 

This is to urge you to decline the proposed construction of gates and fence cutting off access 
frorn2025each-Dr;~-to~the~~er of-thehomes~~a torrg~tk~~"inland"0n~ B ~ F a c h - B ~ ~ ~ ~ O u r  family has 
used this pathway for many, many years with babies in strollers, toddlers on tricycles, elders 
with canes, walkers and wheelchairs. This is a much safer, wider and easier route than the 
very small and tight sidewalk on Beach Dr. itself. Beach Dr. suffers gridlock during the 
summer and holiday time and if an emergency arises and rear access is necessary this could 
be a real danger. 

Part of the charm of sta.ying at the beach is strolling along the walkway to the little market, deli 
and restaurant with our family in a safe and neighborly way. To cut off this enjoyable element 
and possibly expose residents to dangers, to please one homeowner, disregarding the rest of 
us, does not seem reasonable ~ orjust. I was always u~n,der~the~.i.mpression thaw i l s i s  puhlic~-- 
righf Ci-Wy. 

~. . 

Respectfully, 

The Dwyer Family 
214 Beach Dr. 

mailto:jpdpg@comcast.net


Maria Perez 

From: Brynne Wilson [bwilson@plagemanlundcom] 

Sent: Monday, February 23, 2009 2:58 PM 

To: Maria Perei 

Subject: Notice of Public Hearing 202 Beach Drive 

- .  .... ~~ ~ ..~ ~ ..._ ~ ~ ~..~ ~ ~...~ ~ ~, 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I received a Notice of Public Heaiing regarding 202 Beach Crive, Aptos. I am writing to request more details 
about Ihe proposal, specifically a staff report and prior permit. 

Should you have any further questions or concerns, please contact me. 

Sincerely 

Brynne Wilson for Wllliam H. Plageman 

Plageman, Lund & Cannon LLP 
510-899-6100 

~ ~~ ~~~~~ ~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~ 

~~ 
~~~~~ 
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Law Offices of 

DENNIS J. KEHOE 
Law Corporation 

311 Bonita Drive 
Aptos, California 95003 

PHONE: (831) 662-8444 FAX : (831) 662-0227 EMAIL kehoelaw@hotrnail.com 

April 17,2009 

(Hand-Delivered and Transmitted by U.S. Mail] 

SANTA CRUZ PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
APENTION ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HILL 
701 Ocean Street, 4* Floor 
Santa CNZ, CA 95060 

Re: 202 Beach Drive, Aptos, CA; APN 043-072-01, including Application 
No. 08-0367 and all amendments thereto; ZA hearing May 1, 2009 

DearMs Hifk 

I understand that the initial public hearing was scheduled March 7 ,  2009, which 
was continued to March 20, 2009, and, in turn,  continued to May 1, 2009. The 
undersigned represents Mr. and Mrs. Gregory Basso, who own property in the area and 
regularly occupy one of the homes on “Beach Drive Island.” Additionally, William 
Plageman and his family, owners of 216 Beach Drive (APN 43-072-44), and the D y e r  
Family, owners of 2 14 Beach Drive, have similar objections to those following. 

- 1. BACKGROUND FACTS. 

A. Subdivision Map: 

The subdivision map entitled “Subdivision No. 8 Aptos Beach Country 
Club Properties” was recorded in the Santa Cruz County Recorder’s Office on August 24, 
1928. That subdivision map specifically states, among other items, “That land delineated 
and designated hereon as Beach Drive, Beach Trail, Shore Trail and 37’ Walk is intended 
and is hereby offered for dedication as streets and highways for public use.” (Emphasis 
added) Under the Subdivision Map law, all recorded offers of dedication are irrevocable 
and can  be abandoned only after a formal Abandonment Proceedings. §§8300-8362; 
Government Code s7050 No such  Abandonment Proceedings have been held by the 

SANTACRUZPLANNINGDEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HILL 

Re: 202 Beach Drive, Aptos, CA; APN 043-072-01, including Application No. 084367 
and all amendments thereto 

Page 1 of 7 Pages 
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Board of Supervisors concerning the 37’ Walk. 

In the meantime, the Beach Drive dedication and the Walk dedication have been 
used over a number of years by the public as well as by my clients and Plagemans, 
Dwyers, and other owners and occupants of the Beach Drive Island area. Consequently, 
these dedications have been accepted and are public property which must be honored and 
protected by the County. Enclosed are the pertinent portions of the recorded Subdivision 
Map. (Ex.) The Planning staff has confirmed that “a 37-foot pedestrian right-of-way 
is located adjacent to the property (Nelson) in the rear of the parcel. The subject 
parcel abuts the Beach Drive right-of-way which, at this location is the narrowest, 
 at^ 3 U e t ~  wide~~~and-serves as~~thuntrance  to-theremainder propedeson Beach 
Drive.” (Staff report, 3-07-09, pgs. 2-3, App. No. 08-0367) Additionally, the Zoning 
Map, attached as Ex.F to that same staff report, has the schematic outline of this 37’ 
public access pedestrian Walk. 

2. County Permit. 

A. The applicant’s parcel size is 653 square feet. The minimum zoning 
requirements in the applicable zone for a buildable parcel is 2,500 square feet. 
Nevertheless, the County did grant Permit No. 88-0599 reducing setback and lot size 
requirements and required, among other items, “an m, non-habitable first floor” as a 
. c o n d i ~ f o r . g r ~ t h ~ i ~ ~ o n ~ ~ t . ~  (Emphasisadded)~aERe&ux~3/  7~/  09, 
pg.2) Moreover, the property is subject to Coastal Wave runoff. (Staff Report, pg.3) (See 
also Ex.B, photo #7, attached) 

The current Application No. 08-0367 requests an amendment to the Coastal 
Development Permit to allow a fence and gate in the front yard adjacent to the Beach 
Drive right-of-way. The March 7, 2009, staff report points out that such a discretionary 
permit cannot be issued because there, otherwise, would be a violation of the General 
Plan and the LCP. Safety requirements further prohibit the granting of such discretionary 
permit. 

B. The applicant has recently amended the application to also request 
a discretionary permit to erect self-described “barriers” along the beach side property line 
of this 653 square foot parcel. The discretionary permit requests for gates along Beach 
Drive and panels (barriers along the oceanside boundary) is scheduled for May 1, 2009. 
Both of those discretionary requests must be denied by the Zoning Administrator. Please 
refer to the below comments & the condition in County Permit No. 88-0499 requiring 
“an  en non-habitable first floor.” The applicant is a recent buyer (a) of the subject 
parcel. Nevertheless, since Permit No. 88-0599 requires and “open” area and runs with 
the land, the applicant’s current requests are 10 years too late. 

SANTACRUZPLANNINGDEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HILL 

Re: 202 Beach Drive, Aptos, CA; APN 043-072-01, including Application No. 08-0367 
and all amendments thereto 

Page 2 of 7 Pages 
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3. The Requests For Gates And/or To Erect A Beach Side Barrier (Panels] 
Must  Be Denied. 

The request to erect such barriers (gates/panels) cannot legally be granted 
for a number of reasons including applicable law. Initially, as pointed out above, Permit 
No. 88-0599 requiring that the area in question remain “oDen’’ is final and binds the 
lands, the owner, and the County. 

Second, the applicant is the successor-in-interest to the former owners of the 
subject property. Either the applicant or the former owners erected a wall across the 
deka ted  3-TpedeFAFian w~alk-blocking~pedeshian aeeess as well as~visuahecess~to and 
from Beach Drive and the Esplanade. (The present status of this wall is unclear. Were 
the necessary discretionary permits obtained? If not, the required findings here cannot 
be made.) A s  a result, the public has been using the = area over the subject 653 
square foot parcel for pedestrian access onto and from Beach Drive. Such public 
pedestrian utilization has been occurring openly, notoriously, and consistently over the 
years ever since the construction of the wall blockage to the pedestrian walkway. 
Additionally, numerous private owners have acquired prescriptive property rights for 
access as well over this = area. Thus, there has been a dedication and acceptance of 
the public pedestrian access way over the  en area on the subject parcel. Gion v. City 
of Santa Cruz (1976) 2 Cal.3d 29 Moreover, the applicant stands in the shoes of the 

as well subject to this dedicated and accepted public Walk. 

~ ~~ 

~~~~ priorewnwsdthe subjest- pazdad&erefw+is+& + r v i M e - f e t . ~ t h e  w&tAockagei~--~ 

Third, should the County permit a blockage of, among other items, the private 
access rights across this subject “=” area to and from the Walk and onto the Beach 
Drive sidewalk, this will constitute a violation of the federal Civil Rights Act for which the 
County will incur substantial liability. 42 §§I983 et seq. 

Fourth, the LCP requires the preservation of public access ways such as this 
pedestrian walkway. Enclosed are eight (8) color copied photographs. (Ex.) Photo #1 
depicts a concrete pier on ground level supporting a portion of the upper story living area. 
It also depicts the portion of the 37’ walkway as it converges with Beach Drive right-of- 
way. (See also photo # 2) The gray fence and false door block public access to and from 
the pedestrian walk onto Beach Drive resulting in the public using the = area across 
the subject parcel onto Beach Drive. In 
speaking with staff, M s .  Perez, on March 26, 2009, there was an indication that the wall 
and door depicted on Photo #I  is on County property. If so, the County or Nelson, as 
condition of the permit, must remove the wall including the false door so as to allow 
continued public pedestrian access to and from the pedestrian walk onto Beach Drive. 
Otherwise, the County must deny this application and its amendment. 

Photo #8 depicts the subject = area. 

SANTACRUZPLANNINGDEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HILL 

Re: 202 Beach Drive, Aptos, C A  APN 043-072-01, including Application No. 08-0367 
and all amendments thereto 

Page 3 of 7 Pages 



If granted so as to prevent pedestrian access over this “m’’ area, numerous laws will 
be violated by both the County of Santa Cruz and Nelson including, but not limited to the 
LCP, the California Coastal Act, and established case and statutory law including, but not 
limited to, the federal Civil Right Act, 42 U.S.C. 881983 et seq. 

Fifth, the photos nos. 1 through 6 clearly depict that the applicant-owner of the 
subject (653 square foot) parcel, is utilizing the public 37’ pedestrian walkway as her own 
private yard. Additionally, placing barriers (panels ) on the beach side property line will 
complete this attempt to exclude the public from the pedestrian walkway. For example, 
Photo #1 depicts, among other items, landscaping, a gazebo, potted plants, a wall, a false 
dooria~ backgmund-grfty- and wh%te~higkfenee-, an&ks&caping, ~ - 1 t ~  also depi&s one of ~ ~ 

the concrete piers supporting the upper floor living area which, supposedly, is on the 
property line of the applicant’s property. Photo #2 depicts, essentially, the same items but 
at closer range. Photo #3 depicts applicant’s car, garbage can, potted plant, and foliage 
within the pedestrian walkway as well as substantial impact on the private owners’ 
access, heath, and safety. Photo #4 depicts more landscaping, a garden hose, and a 
“moveable” porch used in conjunction with the upper living area of the applicant, all 
within the  public 37’ pedestrian walkway. Photo #5, depicts a close up  of the door in front 
of the wall and some outdoor metal chairs. Photo #6, depicts the north side of the same 
wall depicted in Photo #5 as well as some potted trees growing on the pedestrian walkway. 

~ ~~~~~~~ ~~~~~ ~~~~~ ~~~ ~. 

The applicant cannot apply and the County cannot grant any discretionary permits 
with such obvious, unabated zoning , planning, and legal violations. Otherwise, the  
applicant as well as the County is subject to legal liability including damages and 
injunctive relief. 

Sixth, staff indicates that “the area and subject property is also subject to potential 
slope instability from the steeply sloped coastal bluff located across the street on the 
north side of Beach Drive.” (Staff Report, 3/7/09, pg. 3) Staff further indicates that 

“The property is located on the beach side of Beach Drive adjacent to the  Rio 
Del Mar Esplanade in an area known as the ‘islands.’ This is the first 
property in a line of two and three story homes, most of which pre-date 
zoning and building requirements.” (Staff Report, 3/7/09, pg.2) 

Due t o  potential fire hazards, safety concerns, and slope instability, this 37’ public 
pedestrian walkway must remain open for access and for safety reasons. For people with 
disabilities or due to infirmity or age, this flat pedestrian walkway to Beach Drive and the 
Esplanade must remain open and be available for emergency purposes including public 
emergency ingress and egress for fire, medical, and safety purposes. Otherwise, there 
would be a violation of the laws, a number of safety regulations in the California Code of 

SANTA CRUZ PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HILL 

Re: 202 Beach Drive, Aptos, CA; APN 043-072-01, including Application No. 08-0367 
and all amendments thereto 
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Regulations, and local agency safety ordinances as well as Permit No. 88-0599 requiring 
“an m, non-habitable first floor.” 

Furthermore, the public pedestrian walkway must remain open and available over 
the “m non-habitable” area for ingress and egress to Beach Drive due to, among other 
items, weather and storm conditions. For example, enclosed is photo #7 depicting on one 
occasion the ocean side of the pedestrian walkway. Additionally, slope instability of the 
steep slope north of the subject property and the ocean south of the subject property 
create a public need for ingress and egress to higher ground. 

~ ~ ~ ~~~~ Shauld   planning staff a n d / o r ~ t h e ~ ~ l i ~ t ~ ~ ~ w i s h ~ t o  discuss this matter prior to 
the hearing, both myself and my clients will be available to do so. 

Please contact me if you have any questions concerning the above 

Very truly yours, 

DENNIS J KEHDE 
DENNIS J. KEHOE 

DJK:jlc 
~ Enclosures ~~~~~~~ ~~~~~ ~ 

c: Mr. and Mrs. Gregory Basso 
William Plageman 
The D y e r  Family 
Charlene Atack, Esq., (Hand-Delivered) 
County Planning Department, Attn: Porcila Perez, 

Ron Powers (Hand-Delivered) 
County Planner, [Hand-Delivered) 

SANTA CRUZ PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HILL 

Re: 202 Beach Drive, Aptos, CA; APN 043-072-01, including Application No. 08-0367 
and all amendments thereto 
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EXHIBIT A (Map) 

SANTA CRUZ PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HILL 

Re: 202 Beach Drive, Aptos, CA; APN 043-072-01, including Application No. 08-0367 
and all amendments thereto 
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EXHIBIT B, (Photos) 

SANTA CRUZ PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HILL 

Re: 202 Beach Drive, Aplos, CA: APN 043-072-01, including Application No. 08-0367 
and all amendments thereto 
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Application 08-0367 Staff Report 
Zoning Administrator Meeting Continued from 3/06/09 

Exhibit 1C 
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Staff Report to the 
Zoning Administrator Application Number: 08-0367 

Applicant: BarbaraNelson C/O Powers Land 
Planning 
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

Agenda Date: March 7,2009 

Agenda Item f f :  2 
Time: After 1O:OO a.m. 

~~ 

APN: 043-072:Ol~ ~~~~ ~ ~ 

Project Description: Proposal to construct two six fool tall electric gates and fence at the 
entrance of an existing carport and remove an unpermitted railing on tOp.Of roof. 

Location: Property located approximately I25 feet east of the comer of Beach Drive and R ~ O  
Del mar Blvd., at 202 Beach Drive, Aptos. 

Supervisorial District: Second Disbict (District Supervisor: Ellen Pirie) 

Permits Required: Ammdm~entt_o_C~oastal Development Permit and Variance 88-0599 and a 
Residential Development Permit to allow a fence and gate to exceed 3 feet~in the front yard at the 
entrance to an existing Carport, which bas a zero foot front yard setback. 
Technical Reviews: None 

Staff Recommendation: 

Certification that the proposal is exempt h m  hrther Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Qualjty Act. 

APPROVAL of the portion of Application Number 08-0367 that describes the removal of 
the unauthorized railing on the roof level, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

DENIAL of the portion of Application Number 08-0367, that describes construction Of 

two six foot gates and a fence, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

Exhibits 

A. Project plans H. Printout, Discretionary application 
B. Findings comments, dated 02/05/09 
C. Conditions 1. Letter from Aptos/La Selva Fire 
D. Categorical Exemption (CEQA Protection District, dated 8/21/08 

determination) J: Project plans, dated lune 2008 
E. Assessor’s parcel map K. Comments & Correspondence 
F. Zoning & General Plan map 
G. Location map 

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060 



Application U 08-0367 
P g N :  0 4 3 ~ O i 7 - 0 1  
Owner: Barbara Nelson 

___ 

Page 2 

Parcel Inlormation 

Parcel Size: 653 square feet 
Existing Land Use - Parcel: 
Existing land Use - Surrounding: 
ProjectCAccess 
Planning Area: Aptos 
Land Use Designation: 
Zone District: 

Residential 
Residential 

-~-:~ Beach Drive ~~~ ~ . . ~~C~ ~ ~ 

R-UH (Urban High Density Residential) 
m - 2 . 5  (Multi-Family Residential -2.500 square foot 
minimum) 
x Jnside - Outside Coast;? Zone: - 

Appealable to Calif. Coastal Comm. x Yes - No 

Environmental Information 

GeologiCHazards+ 

Soils: 

Fire Hazard: 
Slopes: 
Env. Sen.Habitat: 
Grading: 
Tree Removal: 
Scenic: 
Drainage: 
Archeology: 

~~~~ 

~ ~ C~oastal~High-H~ard-floed z o n e ~ s ~ ~ p e - i n s t a b i l i t y ~ ~ a ~ ~ ~ B . e ~ C ~  
Drive 
Purisima Formation (soil map index 109), Elkhom-Pfeiffer complex 
(soil map index 1 3 6 )  
No1 a mapped constraint 
Essentially flat 
Not mappedho physical evidence on site 
No grading proposed 
No trees proposed to be removed 
Located adjacent to Rio Del Mar State Beach 
Existing drainage adequate 
Not mappedho physical evidence on site 

Services lnformation 

x Inside - Outside UrbadRural Services Line: - 
Water Supply: Soquel Creek Water District 
Sewage Disposal: Santa Cruz Sanitation District 
Fire District: AptodLa Selva Fire District 
Drainage District: Zone 6 

Project Setting 

The property is located on the beach side of Beach Drive, adjacent to the Rio Del Mar Esplanade 
in an area known as “the islands”. Thjs is the first property in a line of two and three s10V 
homes, most of which predate zoning and building permit requirements. Most homes are built to 
the prop* lines and are considered significantly non-conforming due to the proximity to Beach 
Drive nght of way. A 37-fool pedeslnan 1-  ;;;-right of way is located adjacent to the property in 
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the rear ofthe parcel. The subject parcel abuts the Beach Drive right of way, which at this 
location is the nanowest, at 31 feet wide, and serves as the entrance to the remainder of the 
properties on Beach Drive. 

The property is subject to coastal wave run up (V-zone) and was constructed to comply with 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) requirements by having an open, non- 
habitable first floor. The area and subject property is also subject to potential slope instability 
from the steeply sloped coastal bluff located across the street on the north side of Beach Drive. 

Parcel History 

The existing three story residence was constructed with Permit 88-0599 for a Coastal 
Development Permit and Variances to reduce the required 20 foot front yard setback to the 
entrance of the carport to zero; reduce the required 15-foot front setback to the walls of the house 
to zero; reduce the required 15-fOOt front setback to the walls of the house to zero; reduce the 
required 15-fool rear yard to zero; reduce the required 7-foot side yard to zero; increase the 
maximum 0 foot north and south side yard wall heights to about 25 feet; increase the maximum 
allowed lot coverage to about 100%; and increase the maximum allowed building envelope. 

In 1993 the applicant sought to recognize the addition of an air conditioningheating unit on the 
roof-d to revise-aridition of approva1~l.F. for Permit-88-0599, which required-that an enclosed 
area off the deck which was proposed to be a solarium not exceed 70 square feet, so that it would 
not be an adequaie size for a bedroom. The home was approved as a one bedroom as there is 
insufficient area 10 provide the required three parking spaces for a two bedroom home pm 
County Code 13.1 0.552. The applicant requested an Amendment under Permit 93-0258 to delete 
the 70 square foot limitation to allow a two bedroom home and to recognize the air 
conditioninglheating unit on the roof. The third parking space was to be provided withjn the 37' 
pedestrian walkway. The request for a two bedroom and a third off-site parking space was 
denied because the parking ordinance does have provisions for residential uses to provide 
required parking spaces off-site, and the establishment of a parking space within a dedicated 
public walkway would conflict with use of the area by the public. The air conditioningheating 
unit on the roof was approved with the equipment to be painted to match.the tile on the top of the 
roof to mitigate for visual impact to the neighbors. Subsequently, building permit 91561 was 
issued for the single family dwelling and finaled on July 30,1993. 

In January2008, a complaint was filed and follow up by code compliance staff verified that an 
unauthorized third story roof top deck was constructed, which included railing, a hot tub and 
ladder from the second story deck for access. 

On August 7,2008 the County of Santa Cruz accepted an application to construct two six foot 
tall electric gates and fence at the entrance of an existing carport and to rectify the code 
compliance issues by r'emoving the railing at the top of the roof and the hot tub. 

Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

The subject property is a 653 square foot lot, located in the RM-2.5 (Multi-Family Residential - 

2.500 square foot minimum) zone district, a designation that allows residential uses and is 
1" 
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consistenl with the site’s (R-UH) Urban High Density Residential General Plan designation 

The applicant is seeking to install two six-foot iron gates and fence at the front of the carport lo 
stop the public from cutting through’the open lower floor of the building to access the beach. 
County Code 13.1 0.323 requires a 20-foot minimum kont yard setback to the entrance of a 
carport or garage. In 1988, the subject property was granted a variance lo allow an open carport 
that has no setback from the front property line or from Beach Drive. The currently proposed 
fence effectively encloses the carport An enclosed structure on the property line is not in 
conformance with the Zoning Ordinance. 

violation, is in conformance with the Zoning Ordinance. 

Local Coastal Promam Consistency 

The proposed six foot fence and gates are not in conformance with the County’s certified Local 
-Coastal Program. General plan Policy/LCP 7.7.26 allows property owners to erect.baniers to 
discourage public’encroachment upon private property while ensuring that beach access is  
protected. However, the gates and fence proposed at the front of the p~operty create a hazard to 

gates cannot close 
onto the 37 foot pedestrian easement to properly use the gates is in conflict with General Plan 
PolIcy/LCP 7 . 7 ~  and 7.7.10, which requires that beach and pedestrjan access be maintained and 
protected. 

The second element of the proposal, to remove the railing on the roof in order to rectify a code 
violation, is in conformance with the Local Coastal Plan. 

the public usin&c 
ving onto the easement. In addition, the need 

Analysis 

T h e  proposed gates enclose the.carport, which was approved as an open structure under Coastal 
Development Permit and Variance 88-0599 and athird parking space on the pedestrian easement 
was subsequently denied under Amendment 93-0258. The carport abuts the Beach Drive right of 
way, which creates two difficulties. Firstly, a car waiting for the gates to open in order to enter 
the property would block traffic on Beach Drive, as there is no space on the road for a car to pull 
off the road to open and close the gates or for cars to pass. County of Santa Cruz Department of 
Public Works roads engineering staff have commented that the gates are not in compliance with 
County Design Criteria which require an 18 foot setback between gates and the edge of 
pavement. The setback is necessary to avoid traffic conflicts and interference with pedestrians on 
the sidewalk. 
Secondly, the location ofthe fence on the property and the design of the fence do not allow 
sufficient room for the gates to be closed when the cars enter the carport area. The parcel is 22 
feet deep at it’s maximum. This length, combined with a parking space requirement of 18  feet 
pe1 County Code 13.10.525, does not allow for a properly functioning gate. In order for the gates 
to be closed a car must drive onto the 37’ pedestrian easement at the rear. This creates a hazard 10 
the general public and neighbors whom might be using the pedestrian walkway to access the 
beach. A request for a third parking space, .d&h similarly involved a car encroaching onto the 
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easement, was denied in 1993 

The appJicant seeks to erect the gates to discourage the general public from cutting through the 
open carport area to access the beach. Staffbelieves that erecting a stationary fence at the rear of 
the carpon that is compliant with FEMA regulatjons is an effective alternative that would sewe 
the owner's purpose and would not result in blocking trafic on Beach Drive or encroachment 
onto the pedestrian easement. 

The applicant seeks to resolve code compliance issues that are related to the third story roof that 
. has ~~ ~~ been converted to a deck with railing, which contains a hot tub and is accessed by a ladder. 
If the Zonjng Admi&trator denies the proposed six foot gate and fense, staff recommends that 
the Zoning Administrator remand the code violation back to Code Compliance staff. 

Conclusion 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is not consistent with all applicable codes and policies 
of the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a 
complete listing of findings and evidence reJated to the above discussion. 

~ 

Staff Recommendation 

. Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 

APPROVAL of the portion of Application Number 08-0367 that describes the removal 

California Environmental Quality Act. 

. 
of the unauthorized railing on the roof level, based on the attached findings and 
conditions. 

DEN- of the portion of Application Number 08-0367, that describes construction of 
t w o  six foot gates and a fence, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on m e  and available 
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 
the administrative record for tbe proposed project. 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 
are available online at: www.co.santa-mz.ca.us 

Report Prepared By: P o r c h  Perez 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz CA 95060 
PhoneNumber: (831) 454-5321 
E-mail: plnl 1 O@,co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

1 6  
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Coastal Development Permit Findings 

1. 
Use (SU) district, listed in section 13.10.170(d) as consistent with the General Plan and Local 
Coastal Program LCP designation. 

This ~ finding can be m is zoned RM-2.5 (Multi family residential), a 
designation which i l l  eproposed~ gaies , -~ce;-~d~removal  of~existing 
railing are principal permitted uses within the zone district;consistent with the site's R-UH 
(Residential- Urban High) General Plan designation 

T h a t  the project is a use allowed in one ofthe basic zone districts, other than the Special 

2. 
such as public access, utility, or open space easements. 

This finding cannot be made for the gates and fence in that the gates will create a conflict with 
the pedestrian easement that is located at the rear of the property adjacent to the beach. This is 
due ~ to theinadequate ~- spacevnda ~- the house 
car driving onto the public easement. A parlong ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ e ~ ~ e ~ ~ y ~ C o u n ~ ~ o ~ ~ l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 4 ( a ) l  
as 8.5 feel by 18 feet long. The property is approximately 22 feet long in the wea where the car 
will park, and the gate is approximately 9 feet long. Therefore, in order for the gates to close 
after a car enters the caTport,-the car will need to drive onto the pedestrian easement at the rear, 
which creates a hazard to the general public and neighbors. 

The finding can be made to remove the railing on the roof level, whjch will not conflict with any 
easements of  restrictions. 

T h a t  the project does not conflict with any existing easement OJ development restrictions 

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and 
conditions of this chapter pursuant to section 13.20.130 et seq. 

Thjs finding can be made for the removal of the railing, which brings the structure into 
conformance with County Codes. 

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, 
standards and maps of the General Plan and Local Coastal P r o g m  land use plan, 
specifically Chapter 2: figure 2.5 and Chapter 7, and, as to any development between and 
nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within the 
coastal zone, such development i s  in conformity with the public access and public 
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act commencing with section 30200. 

This finding cannot be made, in that the project site is located between the shoreline and the first 
public road and is not in conformance with General Plan and Local Coastal Program policies 
regarding public access as follows: 

The eates do not conform to General Plan Policy/LCP 7.7.26, which allows property owners to - 
- 7 6 -  
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erect bamers lo discourage public encroachment upon private properly while ensuring that beach 
access is protected. The gates and fence proposed at the front of the properly create a hazard to 
the public using the 37 foot pedestrian easement located at the rear of the properly in that the 
gates c m o t  close without a vehicle driving.onto the easement. In addition, the need to drive 
onto the 37 foot pedestrian easement to properly use the gates is in conflict with General Plan 
PolicyLCP 7 . 7 ~  and 7.7.10, which require that beach and pedestrian access be maintained and 
protected. 

The gates are not in conformance with Chapter 3 ofthe Coastal Act section 30212@)3, which 
allows for improvements to any structure which do not block or impede public access, in that a 
vehicle must encroach onto the 37 foot~pedestnan easement .~ ~~~ ~~ in order to use the gates. l%Ving 
onto the easement may block public access and create a hazard.~Further, Beach Dnve 1s at~it’s 
nanowesl at t h i s  location. A w stopped in the road waiting for gates to open will block traffic 
on this coastal road which gets significant trafic during spring and summer beach season. 

The finding can be made to remove the railing on the roof level, which conforms to the GP/LCP 
and has no negative impact on public access, recreation, OJ service to visitors. 

5. Thal the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program. 

~ ~~~~ This finding~cannat-be made,inlhat the p r o p o ~ s ~ _ ~ & ~ w i l l  not be in ~~~ conformance ~~ ~~~~~ ~ ~ ~ with General 
Plan Policy/LCP 7.7.26 allows property owners to erect barriers to discourage public 
encroachment upon private property while ensuring that beach access i s  protected. The gates and 
fence proposed at the &on1 of the property create a hazard to the public using the 37 foot 
pedestrian easement located at the rear of the property in that the gates cannot close without a 
vehicle driving onto the easement. In addition, the need to drive onto the 37 foot pedestrian 
easement to properly use the gates is in conflict with General Plan Policy/LCP 7:7c and 7.7.10, 
which requires that beach and pedestrian access be maintained and protected. 

The finding can be made to remove the railing on the roof level, which is in conformity with all 
provisions of the LCP. 

Variance Findings 

2. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety, or 
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity. 

This finding cannot be made, in that enclosing the carport on the front abutting Beach Drive will 
create a hazard to the public. The fences enclose the carpori creating two conditions: 1) 
inadequate space for a car to pull into while waiting for gates to open. The car will block any 
traffic on Beach Drive and pedestrians on the sidewalk and 2) once the car pulls in, the car will 
intrude onto the pedestrian easement waiting for the gates to close. The location of the fence 
and the design of the fence does not allow sufficient room for the gates to be closed when the 
cars enter the carport. The parcel is 22 feet deep at it’s.maximum and the gates are 
appoximately 9 feet long; this does not leave room for an 18 foot long parking space beyond the 

1 Q  
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gate (County Code 13.10.525). In addition, in order for the.gates tobe closed, a car would need 
to drive onto the 37' pedestrian easement at  the rear to allow sufficient room for the gates to 
close. This creates a hazard to the general public and neighbors-whom might be using the 
pedestrian walkway to access the beach. 

Residential Development Permit Findings 

I .  That the proposed location ofthe project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will not be detrimenlal IO the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
residing ur working i~~theneighborho~d~d;o~~the~ge~eralpubl ic i~and~wil~-not . r~U~t in 
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be matenally injurious to properties Or 

improvements in the vicinity. 

~ ~~~ ~~ ~ ~ 

. This finding ccimot be made, in that the location of the six foot high fence and gates along Beach 
Drive will not allow adequate room for vehicles to tum on to and off of Beach Drive in a safe 
manner. The subjeci parcel abuts the Beach Drive right of way, which at thk location is the 
narrowest, at 3 1 feet wide, and serves as the entrance to the remainder of the properties on Beach 
Drive. ln addition the steep coastal bluff abuts Beach Drive right of way immediately to the 

~ -.north .and therefore, fierejsnoroom for c y  to pull off on that side. 
~- ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~~ 

~~~ ~~ ~~ .~~~ ~ 
~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~~~~ 

~~~ ~ 

The subject parcel was constructed to 100 percent lot coverage with an open first floor carport. 
The fences enclose the carport creating two conditions: 1) inadequate space for a car to pull into 
while waiting for gates to open. The car will block any traffic on Beach Drive and pedestrians on 
the sidewalk and 2) once the car pulls in, the car will intrude onto the pedestrian easement 
waiting for the gates to close. 
allow suficieni room for the gates to be closed when the cars enter the carport. The parcel iS 22 
feet deep a t  it's maximum and the gates are approximately 9 feet long; this does not leave room 
for an 18 foot long par!&g space beyond the gate (County Code 13.10.525). In addition, in order 
for the gates to be closed, a car would need i o  drive onto the 37' pedeshm easement at the rear 
to allow sufficient room for the gates to close. Th~s creates a hazard to the general public and 
neighbors whom might be using the pedestrian walkway to access the beach. 

The location ofthe fence and the desi@ of the fence does not 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will be consislent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

This finding cannot be made, in that the location ofthe proposed fence and the conditions under 
which it would be operated or maintained will be not be consistent with County ordinances and 
zone district regulations that require a 20-foot setback to the entrance of the carpofl. Coastal 
Permit and Variance 88-0599 allowed a reduction to the entrance of the carport to zero feel, as i t  
would be unobstructed open area. The gates will enclose the open carport; vanance findings can 
not be made for the enclosure. Specific regulations for fencing and walls are contained in section 
13.10.525. J%s proposal does not comply with the requirements and intents of that section, in 
that: 

- 7 8 -  
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The fence will be situated on the property in a manner that it does not allow 
adequate sight distance for vehicles traveling along the roadway as well as 
entering and exiting the property, in that the fence is no1 set back from the 
traveled roadway. Beach Drive traveled roadway is located immediately 
adjacent to the sidewalk that abuts the subject property, therefore, there Is no 
area for a car to stop and open or close the gates. 

3.  That the proposed use is consistent with a)) elements of the County General Plan and with 
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

Th~s finding cannot be made, in that the proposed gates will not be in conformance wth General 
Plan Policy/LCP 7.7 26 allows property owners to erect bamers to d~scourage public 
encroachment upon pnvate property while ensunng that beach access is protected. The gates and 
fence proposed at the front of the property create a hazard io the public using the 37 foot 
pedestnan easement located at the rear of the property in that the gates cannot close wlthout a 
vehicle dnmng onto the easement. In addition, the need to drive onto the 37 foot pedestrian 
easement to properlyuse the gates is in conflict with General Plan PolicyLCP 7 . 7 ~  and 7.7.10, 
whch  requlres that beach and pedestrian access be maintained and protected. 

4. T h a t  the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the 
acceptable level of traffic on-the- streets in the vicinity. 

This finding cannot be made, in that the proposed fence location may disnrpt traffic on Beach 
Drive as there is insuficient area for a car entering or exiting the property to pull off the road 
while the gates are opened or closed. In addition, the Deparbnent of Public Works Road 
Engineering Design criteria does not allow for gates closer than 18 feel from the edge of 
pavement. This is because stopping in front of the gate will stop traffic along Beach Dnve and 
block pedestrian access along the sidewalk. 

7n 
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Action Dale: 

Effective Dale: 

Expiration Date: 

Don Bussey 
Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planoer 

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggneved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 
by any act or determination of the Zoning Ad-swator, may appeal the act,or determination to the P l h g  

Commission in accordance with chapter, 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code. 

~~~ ~~~~~ ~ _ _ _ ~ . _ _ _  ~ ~ 

~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ .~~~~ ~ ~ ~ 

~~~. ~ ~~~ 
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

The Santa CNZ County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of 
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in th is  document. 

Application Number: 08-0367 
Assessor Parcel Number: 043-072-01 
Project Location: 202 Beach Drive 

Project Description: Proposal to construct a s i x  foot fence and two six foot electric gates witbin 
~~ 

~~ 

~ ~~ ~~ 
~~~ 

the required front yard setback 

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Barbara Nelson C/O Powers Land Plannhg 

Contact Phone Number: (831) 426-1663 

A. - 
B. - 

c. - 
D. ~ 

. .  

The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 
The proposed aciivity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines 
Sectian-15060 ~ ~~~~~ ~ ~ ~ 

Ministerial Proiect involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 
measurements without personal judgment. 
Statutoh Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15260 to 15285). 

~ ~~~~ ~ 
~~~~~ 

Specify type: Projects which are disapproved (Section 15270) 

E. x Cateeorical Exemption 

Section 15301, Existing facilities 

F. 
The proposal is  to remove railing and to construct gates and fencing at an existing single family 
dwelling. 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply lo this project. 

Reasons why tbe project is exempt: 

Date: 
Porcila Perez, Project Planner 

^ ^  
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APM 043-072-01 Page: 1 

Environmental Planning Compleleness Comment3 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 2 9 .  2008 BY ANTONELLA GENTILE ========= - - - - _-- - - - - - - _--- - 
No Completeness c m e n t s .  

Environmental Planning Miscellaneous Commenls 

- __--____ - - ____--_ REVIEW ON AUGUST ~ 2 9 . ~ 2 0 0 B ~ ~ B Y ~ A N T O N E L L A  GENTILE ========= 

Condition-of approval: A l l  gates and panels ins ta l~ led  below the  base flood e leva t ion  
shall be of breakaway construction as de ta i led  i n  section 16.10.07O(h) .5 . (vi~)  t o  a l -  
low for coastal  flooding and prevent t h e  accumulation of debris  under or adJacent  t o  
the s t ruc ture .  ========= UPDATED ON DECEMBER 2 2 .  2008 BY ANTONELLA GENTILE  ========= 

Engineering calculat ions will be reviewed during the building appl icat ion process. 

C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z  
D i s c r e t i o n a r y  A p p l i c a t i o n  Comments 

Project Planner: Maria Perez Date February 2 4 .  2009 pr'int dAk 
Aonlicalioo NO.: 08 - 0367 Time 11 27 1 4  

Code Compliance Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOTYET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

Code Compliance MisteUaneous Commenls 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOTYET BEEN SENT T O  PLANNER FOR T H I S  AGENCY 

REVlEW ON AUGUST 2 9 .  2008 BY LAURA MADRIGAL ========= __-__ ____  _- ___--__ 
NO COMMENT 

Dpw Road Engineering Complelenes Commeols 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 28. 2008 BY ANWARBEG MlRZA ========= _- __- ==_ = __-_- 
I .  The g a t e  i s  not allowed as shown a s  vehicles stopping i n  f ront  of t h e  g a t e  shall 
block t r a f f i c  on Beach D r .  A minimum of 18 feet from the edge of pavement along the 
Beach D r  t o  t he  face  o f  gate  i s  required.  Show d e t a i l s  a s  necessary.  

Dpw Road Engineering Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 28. 2008 BY ANWARBEG MlRZA ========= _ _  _ _  _-_ - - _ _  - - _ _ _  - - 
NO COMMENT 

Aplos-La Selva Beach Fire Pro1 DEI Compleleoess C 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOTYET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT N A M E : A p t o s / L a  Selva Fire Dept. 
A l l  Fire Department b u i l d i n g  requirements and fees w i l l  be addressed i n  the  B u i l d i n g  

Exhibit - 8 6 - -  
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Discretionary Commenls . Continued 

project P I ~ I W :  M a r i a  Perez  
Application No.: 08- 0367 

APN: 043-072-01 

Date: February 24.  2009 
l i m e :  11 :27 :14  

Page: 2 

Permit phase. 
P l a n  check i s  based upon plans submitted t o  th is  o f f i c e .  Any changes or  a l t e r a t i o n s  
sha l l  be re-submitted for r e v i e w  p r i o r  t o  construct ion.  

Aplos-La Selva Beach Fire Pro1 Dkl MirceUanwus 

L A l E S T  COMMENTS HAVE NOTYET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

R E V I E W  ON AUGUST 26. 2008 BY ERIN K STOW ========= _-__ - __== _ _  - ___- 
NO COMMENT 

- 0  
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AptosLa Selva Fire Protection District 
6934 Soquel Drive - Aplos, CA 95003 

Phone # 831-685-6690 -Fax # 831-685-6699 

August 21,2008 

Planning Deparlmenl 
County of Santa Cruz 
Attention Maria Porcila Perez 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz. CA 95060 

~ ~~ 

Subject: APN: 043-072-01 / Appl#O8-0367 
202 Beach Drive 

Dear M s .  Perez: 

Aptos/La Selva Fire Department has reviewed the plans for ihe above cited project and has n o  
~~ ~ o b j ~ ~ t i - c r ” ~ ~ ~ ~ s ~ ~ ~ . - - ~ . - ~ ~ - - - - ~ ~ ~ ~ - - . - ~  ~~ -~ ~ ~ 

A plan review fee of $50.00 is due and payable t o  the Aptos/La Selva Fire Department 
PRIOR TO APPROVAL of building application. Reminder: the endosed Permit/Service 
Fees form must be submitted to the Aptos/La Selva Fire Department at tirne of payment. 

Any other requirements will be addressed in the Building Permit phase 

Plan check is based upon plans submitted to this office. Any changes or alteratlons shall be re- 
submitted for review prior to construction. 

In order to obtain building application approval, recommend you have the DESIGNER add 
appropriate NOTES and DETAILS showing the following information on the plans that are 
submitted for BUILDING PERMIT. 

0 ELECTRONIC CONTROL Security Gates equipped with electronic control devices shall 
have an approved fire department override key switch installed. PROVIDE a ”Knox” 
Key Switch. Authorization forms for ordering the Knox Key Switch can b e  obtained 
directly at the Fire Department at 6934 Soquel Drive in Aptos. 

FATL SAFE OPERATION PROVISION: AU electronically controlled security gates shall 
be provided with manual override to allow operation of the gate dwing  power outage. 

0 GENEl7P.L REQUIREM@JTS: 

1. .Access-gates shall be a minimum of 2 feet wider than the required access road 
When open, .gates shal-S8--obstruct any p o h o n  of the required access width. 

roadway or driveway width. - 1 8 -  Exhibil 
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2. Gates shall be adequately supported to prevent dragging. 

3. Gates shall be operable by one person. 

4. Gates may swing in either direction and shall be open a full 90 degrees. Sliding 
gates shall slide parallel to the security fence. 

5. All eates shall remain in the open position when not attended or locked, or when " 
electronic fire department key switckes has activated. 

6.  Overhead gate structures shall have a minimum of 15 feet vertical clearance. 

cc: 

cc: 

Barbara Nelson 
202 Beach Drive 
Aptos, CA 95003 

Powers Land Planning 
1607 Ocean Street Suite 8 
Santa Cruz. CA 95060 



Aptas/La Selva Fire Protection District 
6934 Soquel Drive. Aplos, CA 95003 

Phone # 831-685-6690. Fax # 83  1-685-6699 

DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION FEE 

- 9 0 - -  

- 2 0 -  

m m  
DATE : s /z i /zooa  0 4 3 - 0 9 2 - 0 1  ~~ APpL~: 0 8 -  0 3 6 7  

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2 0 2  Beach D r i v e  A p t o s ,  CA 95003 

PROJECT &: Nelson E l e c t r i c  G a t e  

S F D  I X I sm I I M F D  I ] . COR 1 COM 1 1 

Barbara N e l s o n  TELEPHONE : OWNER: 

OWNER 

WDRESS: 2 0 2  B e a c h  D r i v e  

SPRINWRED:  Yes I X  1 N o  1 1 ~.~ ~-~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ _ _ _ _  ___ 

= FEE: $50 .00  mTE: $ 5 0  X 1 H O m S  

TOTAL DUE: $50.00 

F i r e  D e p t .  UBe  h l y  

DATZ P A I D :  INITVUS : 
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Maria Perez 
~ ~ ~ .. 

From: jpdpg@corncast.nel 

Sent: 
To: Maria Perez 

Subject: 08-0367 (") 202 Beach Dr. 

Wednesday, March 04, 2009 7:25 PM 

Dear Ms Maria Perez, 

This is to urge you to decline the proposed construction of gates and fence cutting off access 
from 202 Beach Dr. to the rear of the homes along the "inland" on Beach Dr. Our family has 
used this pathway for many, many years with babies in strollers, toddlers on tricycles, elders 
with canes, walkers and wheelchairs. This is a much safer, wider and easier route than the 
very small and tight sidewalk on Beach Dr. itself. Beach Dr. suffers gridlock during the 
summer and holiday time and if  an emergency arises and rear access is necessary this could 
be a real danger. 

Part of the charm of staying at the beach is strolling along the walkway to the little market, deli 
and restaurant with our family in a safe and neighborly way. To cut off this enjoyable element 
and possibly expose residents to dangers, to please one homeowner, disregarding the rest of 
us, does not seem reasonable or just. I was always under the impression that this is public 
right of way. 

Respectfully, 

The Dwyer Family 
214 Beach Dr. 



Page I 8,; I 

Maria Perez 

From: Brynne Wilson ~bwilson@plagernanlund.corn] 

Senl: 
To: Maria Perei 

Subject: Notice a1 Public Hearing 202 Beach Drive 

Monday, February 23. 2009 2:58 PM 

To Whom II May Concern: 

I received a Notice of Public Heaiing regarding 202 Beach Crive. Aplos. I am wriiing la requesl more details 
aboul Ihe proposal, specifically a staff reporl and prior permit. 

Should you have any furlher questions 01 concerns, please contact me. 

Sincerely. 

Brynne Wilson for William H. Plageman 

Plageman. Lund 8 Cannon LLP 
510-899-6100 
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Law Offices of 

DENNIS J.  KEHOE 
Law Corporation 

311 Bonita Drive 
Aptos, California 95003 

PHONE: (831) 662-8444 FAX : (831) 662-0227 EMAIL: kehwIaw@hotrnail.com 

April 17 ,2009 

(Hand-Delivered and Transmitted by U.S. Mail) 

~~ 

~~ 

SANTA CRUZ PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HlLL 
701 Ocean Street, 4’h Floor 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Re: 202 Beach Drive, Aptos, CA; APN 043-072-01, including Application 
No. 08-0367 and all amendments thereto; ZA hearing May 1, 2009 

__ .~  dear ~mzz-H*le-.- - - 

I understand that the initial public hearing was scheduled March 7, 2009, which 
was continued to March 20, 2009, and, in turn, continued to May 1, 2009. The 
undersigned represents Mr. and Mrs. Gregory Basso, who own property in  the area and 
regularly occupy one of the homes on “Beach Drive Island.” Additionally, William 
Plageman and his family, owners of 216 Beach Drive (APN 43-072-44), and  the Dwyer 
Family, owners of 214 Beach Drive, have similar objections to those following. 

- 1. BACKGROUND FACTS. 

A. Subdivision Map: 

The subdivision mapentitled “Subdivision No. 8 Aptos Beach Country 
Club Properties” was recorded in the Santa Cruz County Recorder’s Office on August 24, 
1928. That subdivision map specifically states, among other items, “That land delineated 
and designated hereon as Beach Drive, Beach Trail, Shore Trail and 37’ Walk is intended 
and is hereby offered for dedication as streets and highways for public use.” (Emphasis 
added) Under the Subdivision Map law, all recorded offers of dedication are irrevocable 
and can be abandoned only after a formal Abandonment Proceedings. §§8300-8362; 
Government Code 57050 No such Abandonment Proceedings have been held by the 

SANTA CRUZ PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HILL 

Re: 202 Beach Drive, Aptos, CA; APN 043-072-01, including Application NO. 08-0367 
and all amendments thereto 

Page 1 of 7 Pages 
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Board of Supervisors concerning the 37’ Walk 

In the meantime, the Beach Drive dedication and  the Walk dedication have been 
used over a number of years by the public as well as by my clients and Plagemans, 
Dwyers, and other owners and occupants of the Beach Drive lsland area. Consequently, 
these dedications have been accepted and are public property which must  be honored and  
protected by the County. Enclosed are the pertinent portions of the recorded Subdivision 
Map. (-A) The Planning staff has  confirmed that “a 37-foot pedestrian right-of-way 
is located adjacent to the property (Nelson) in the rear of the parcel. The subject 
parcel abuts the Beach Drive right-of-way which, at this location is the narrowest, 

et-  wide-and-servesas=the-entranee~~o~ the-remainder  properties   on Beach 
Drive.” (StafT report, 3-07-09, pgs. 2-3, App. No. 08-0367) Additionally, the Zoning 
Map, attached as Ex.F to that same staff report, has  the schematic outline of this 37’ 
public access pedestrian Walk. 

2. County Permit. 

A. The applicant’s parcel size is 653 square feet. The minimum zoning 
requirements in the applicable zone for a buildable parcel is 2,500 square feet. 
Nevertheless, the County did grant Permit No. 88-0599 reducing setback and lot size 
requirements and required, among other items, “ a n  B, non-habitable first floor” as a 
~ c - e n ~ ~ e ~ ~ f e r ~ ~ ~ g - ~ ~ ~ t - ~ ~ € F ~ ~ ~ ~  --permit; - ~ ~ ~ h a s i s a ~ ~ p ~ S ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ o ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 7 - /  09,- 
pg.2) Moreover, the property is subject to  Coastal Wave runoff. (Staff Report, pg.3) (See 
also Ex.B, photo #7, attached) 

The current Application No. 08-0367 requests an amendment to the Coastal 
Development Permit to allow a fence and gate in the front yard adjacent to the Beach 
Drive right-of-way. The March 7,  2009, staff report points out that  such a discretionary 
permit cannot be issued because there, otherwise, would be a violation of the General 
Plan and the LCP. Safety requirements further prohibit the granting of such discretionary 
permit 

B. The applicant has recently amended the application to also request 
a discretionary permit to erect self-described “barriers” along the beach side property line 
of this 653  square foot parcel. The discretionary permit requests for gates along Beach 
Drive a n d  panels (barriers along the oceanside boundary) is scheduled for May 1, 2009. 
Both of those discretionary requests must be denied by the Zoning Administrator. Please 
refer to the below comments the condition in County Permit No. 88-0499 requiring 

 en non-habitable first floor.” The applicant is  a recent buyer (2007) of the subject 
parcel. Nevertheless, since Permit No. 88-0599 requires and “open” area and runs  with 
the land, the applicant’s current requests are 10 years too late. 

SANTA CRUZ PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HILL 

Re: 202 Beach Drive, Aptos. CA; APN 043-072-01, including Application No. 08-0367 
and all amendments thereto 

Page 2 of 7 Pages 
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3. The Requests For Gates And/or To Erect A Beach Side Barrier (Panels) 
Must Be Denied. 

The request to erect such  barriers (gates/panels) cannot legally be granted 
for a number of reasons including applicable law. Initially, as pointed out above, Permit 
No. 88-0599 requiring that the area in question remain “ouen” is final and b inds  the 
lands, the owner, and the County. 

Second, the applicant is  the successor-in-interest to the former owners of the 
subject property. Either the applicant or the former owners erected a wall across  the 
de~aicate~~37’pedestrian walk~blo~cking pedestrian~access as well as visual~aecess to and 
from Beach Drive and the Esplanade. (The present s ta tus  of this wall is unclear. Were 
the necessary discretionary permits obtained? If not, the required findings here cannot 
be made.) A s  a result, the public has  been using the open area over the subject 653 
square foot parcel for pedestrian access onto and from Beach Drive. Such  public 
pedestrian utilization has  been occurring openly, notoriously, and consistently over the 
years ever since the construction of the wall blockage to the pedestrian walkway. 
Additionally, numerous private owners have acquired prescriptive property rights for 
access as well over this o ~ e n  area. Thus,  there has  been a dedication and acceptance of 
the public pedestrian access way over the  en area on the subject parcel. Gion v. City 
of Santa Cruz (1976) 2 Cal.3d 29  Moreover, the applicant s tands in the shoes  of the 
P m J  s o f t h r e s u b j e c t p a r c e ~ a n d ; t f i e r e ~ o r e ~ s ~ ~ s e ~ e ~ ~ ~ s ~ ~ ~ e ~ . f ~ r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ a g e  , 
as  well subject to this dedicated and accepted public Walk. 

Third, should the County permit a blockage of, among other items, the  private 
access rights across this subject “open” area to and from the Walk and onto t h e  Beach 
Drive sidewalk, this will constitute a violation of the federal Civil Rights Act for which the 
County will incur substantial liability. 42 581983 et seq. 

Fourth, the LCP requires the preservation of public access ways such  as this 
pedestrian walkway. Enclosed are eight (8) color copied photographs. [Ex.) Photo # 1 
depicts a concrete pier on ground level supporting a portion of the upper story living area. 
It also depicts the portion of the 37’ walkway as it converges with Beach Drive right-of- 
way. (See also photo # 2) The gray fence and false door block public access to and from 
the pedestrian walk onto Beach Drive resulting in the public using the  en area  across 
the subject parcel onto Beach Drive. In 
speakingwith staff, Ms.  Perez, on March 26, 2009, there was  an indication that the wall 
and door depicted on Photo # 1  is on County property. If so, the  County or Nelson, as 
condition of the permit, must  remove the wall including the false door so as to allow 
continued public pedestrian access to and from the pedestrian walk onto Beach Drive. 
Othenvise, the County must deny this application and i ts  amendment. 

Photo #8 depicts the  subject  en area. 

SANTA CRUZ PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, GLENDA HILL 
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lf granted so as to prevent pedestrian access over this “w” area, numerous laws will 
be violated by both the County of Santa Cruz and Nelson including, but not limited to the 
LCP, the California Coastal Act, and established case and statutory law including, bu t  not 
limited to, the federal Civil Right Act, 42 U.S.C. 851983 et seq. 

Fifth, the photos nos. 1 through 6 clearly depict that  the applicant-owner of the 
subject (653 square foot) parcel, is utilizing the  public 37’ pedestrian walkway as her own 
private yard. ‘Additionally, placing barriers (panels ) on the beach side property line will 
complete this attempt to exclude the public from the pedestrian walkway. For example, 
Photo # 1 depicts, among other items, landscaping, a gazebo, potted plants, a wall, a false 
door, a hackground-gray and~whi t e -h igh - f~c -~ j j   and^ landscaping: I t  also depicts one of 
the concrete piers supporting the upper floor living area which, supposedly, is on the  
property line of the applicant’s property. Photo #2  depicts, essentially, the same items but 
at closer range. Photo #3 depicts applicant’s car, garbage can, potted plant, and foliage 
within the pedestrian walkway as  well as substantial impact on the private owners’ 
access, heath, and safety. Photo #4 depicts more landscaping, a garden hose,  and a 
“moveable” porch used in conjunction with the upper living area  of the applicant, all 
within the public 37’ pedestrian walkway. Photo #5, depicts a close up of the door in front 
of the wall and some outdoor metal chairs. Photo #6, depicts the north side of the  same 
wall depicted in Photo #5 a s  well as  some potted trees growing on the pedestrian walkway. 

~ 

The applicant cannot apply and the County cannot grant any discretionary permits 
with such obvious, unabated zoning , planning, and legal violations. Otherwise, the 
applicant as  well as the County is subject to legal liability including damages and 
injunctive relief. 

Sixth, staffindicates that “the area and subject property is also subject to potential 
slope instability from the steeply sloped coastal bluff located across the street on the 
north side ofBeach Drive.” (Staff Report, 3/7/09, pg. 3) Staff further indicates tha t  

“The property is located on the beach side of Beach Drive adjacent to the Rio 
Del M a r  Esplanade in an area known as the ‘islands.’ This is  the first 
property in a line of two and three story homes, most of which pre-date 
zoning and building requirements.” (Staff Report, 3/7/09, pg.2) 

Due to potential fire hazards, safety concerns, and slope instability, this 37’ public 
pedestrian walkway must remain open for access and for safety reasons. For people with 
disabilities or due to infirmity or age, this flat pedestrian walkway to Beach Drive and the 
Esplanade must remain open and be available for emergency purposes including public 
emergency ingress and egress for fire, medical, and safety purposes. OtheMiise, there 
would be a violation of the laws, a number of safety regulations in the California Code of 

SANTA CRUZ PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
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Regulations, and local agency safety ordinances as well a s  Permit No.  88-0599 requiring 
“an m, non-habitable first floor.” 

Furthermore, t he  public pedestrian walkway must remain open and available over 
the fu pen non-habitable” area for ingress and egress to Beach Drive due to, among other 
items, weather and storm conditions. For example, enclosed is  photo #7 depicting on one 
occasion the ocean side of the pedestrian walkway. Additionally, slope instability of the 
steep slope north of the subject property and the ocean south of the subject property 
create a public need for ingress and egress to higher ground. 

Should planning~staff~ ~and/or -  the  applicant wish.to discussthismatter  prior to 
the hearing, both myself and my clients will be available to do so. 

Please contact me if you have any questions concerning the above. 

Verv truly yours, 

DENN KEHDE 
DENNIS J. KEHOE 

DJK:jlc 
Enelos~~~r@ 

c: Mr. and Mrs.  Gregory Basso 
William Plageman 
The Dwyer Family 
Charlene Atack, Esq., (Hand-Delivered) 
County Planning Department, Attn: Porcila Perez, 

Ron Powers (Hand-Delivered) 
County Planner, (Hand-Delivered) 
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EXHIBIT A (Map) 
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EXHIBIT B, (Photos) 
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